Thai Beginner’s Course

by Stefan Neumair



Thai Beginner’s Course
2d edition 2015

ISBN: 978-1-63323-000-2

Text by

Stefan Neumair

Proofread by
Supaporn Khongkhuan

Chaiyaphon Duangkaew

Internet: www.thaibeginnerscourse.com

Published by Stefan Neumair

Printed and Distributed by www.booksmango.com
Copyright © Stefan Neumair

Printed in Thailand

All rights reserved.

No part of this book may be reproduced, copied, stored or

transmitted in any form without prior written permission from the
publisher.


http://www.thaibeginnerscourse.com/

Thai Beginner's Course

by Stefan Neumair

Learning Thai is not as difficult as you might think.






Table of Contents

[SLoT (=2, 0] (o [ 9
Pronunciation Guide ..............ccoooviiiiiee e 13
Lesson 1 - Introducing Yourself.................cccccooiinnnn 25

Introducing Yourself, Personal Pronouns,
Easy Questions, Places & Colours

Lesson 1 Vocabulary .........cccooovvviiiiiiiiieeceeecee e, 26
LeSSON 1 NOLES ....cve i 31
Lesson 1 Conversation .........cceeeeevvvieeeeeeiieeeeeeieeeeeeennan, 34
LessSoN 1 SENtENCES .....couevvnieeieiiee e, 35
LeSSON L TeSt .cuniiiiiiiee e 38
Lesson2—-Small TalK............oooovmiiiiiiiiiiie e 39

Verbs (1), Adjectives (1), Question Words,
Cities, Countries & Nationalities

Lesson 2 Vocabulary ...............eeeeeeieeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennens 40
LESSON 2 NOLES ....iveiiiieieee e 46
Lesson 2 Conversation ..........coeeeveeeeeveeeiieeeeiieee e 49
LESSON 2 SENTENCES ....cvvneiiieeeeeeeeeee et 53

2T 0 | I =X AT 56



Lesson3 —=IntheBar........cccoooonieiimiieeee, 57

Verbs (2), Adjectives (2),
Nightlife Vocabulary & Courting

Lesson 3 Vocabulary .........cccooovviiiiiiiiiecc e, 58
LeSSON 3 NOLES ....ceiiiiie e 62
Lesson 3 COoNVErsation .........cccoeeevevvieeeeeeviiieeeeeriieeeeeennann 64
LessoN 3 SENLENCES .......ocvviiiieieee e 647
LeSSON 3 TSt ..ceiiiiiii e 70
LessSON 4 — At WOTIK....coooviiiiiieieeeeeeeee e 71

Past Tense, Future Tense, Occupations,
Days of the Week, Months

Lesson 4 Vocabulary ...............eeeeveieeieiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiieennnns 72
LeSSON 4 NOES ....cuiiii e 78
Lesson 4 Conversation ..........coeeeveeeeeiieeeeiieeeiie e 80
LEeSSON 4 SENLENCES ....cevniiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 82
LeSSON 4 TSt e 86
Lesson 5—-Going on @ Trip.......ccoovviiiiiiiiiiieeeieiiie 87

Vehicles, Buying a Ticket, Telling Time,
Fruit, Holiday Vocabulary

Lesson 5 Vocabulary ...............eeeeeeiieiieiiiiiiiiiiii. 88
LESSON 5 NOLES .. 94
LessoN 5 CONVEIrSAtioN .....ccuveneeieeeeeeeeeeee e 96

LESSON 5 SENIENCES ...cnieieiiiee et eeans 99



LESSON D TS .o

LeSSON 6 —FOOd ......ooniei e

Present / Future Progressive Form (*-ing”),

Thai Dishes, Conversation while having a Meal,
Food Vocabulary

Lesson 6 Vocabulary ............ccoovvviiiiiiiiieeece,
LeSSON 6 NOLES ......oovviiiiiieecieee e
Lesson 6 Conversation ...........ccoovvvuvviiiiieeeeeeeeeeniinnn,
LeSSON 6 SENLENCES ....cvvviiiiiiieiiiieeiie e
LESSON 6 TEST ..uiiiiiiiiei e

Lesson7 —BodyParts...........coooviiiiiii
Adjectives (3), Body Parts,

Asking after someone’s Well-Being

Lesson 7 Vocabulary ...............eeeeeeeiiiieiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns
LesSSON 7 NOES ....cuiiii e,
Lesson 7 Conversation ........ccocecvvveeeeeeiiiieeeeeie e,
LeSSON 7 SENLENCES ....cevveiieiieeeeee e
LeSSON 7 TSt e,

Lesson 8 — Shopping ...

Bargaining, Clothes, Comparisons, Classifiers

Lesson 8 Vocabulary .........cccoooevviiiiiiiiiiii e,
LeSSON 8 NOES ...
Lesson 8 CoNVErsation ............ooeevvevveiiiinieeeeeeeeeiiiiinnnn



LeSS0ON 8 SENIENCES ....c.vieeee e 149

LeSSON 8 TSt v 151
Lesson 9 — Family & Animals...............cccccceeiiiiiiinnnn. 153
Talking about Family Members, Pets & Animals

Lesson 9 Vocabulary .........ccccooovvvviiiiiiiiiieeecceee, 154
LesSSON O NOLES ....cvniii e 158
Lesson 9 Conversation ........ccoeeevevvieeeeeeviieeeeeiee e, 160
Lesson 9 SENtENCES .......cceveiiiiiiiee e, 162
LeSSON O TeSt ..cuniei i 165
Lesson 10 —AtHome.............ocooiiii i, 167
Talking at Home

Lesson 10 Vocabulary ..............eeeeeeeieeiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 168
LesSON 10 NOES .....covuiiieie e 172
Lesson 10 Conversation ..........coeevveeeeeeiiiiee e, 175
Lesson 10 SEeNtENCES .......ccevveveeeeieeeieeee e, 177
LeSSON 10 TeSE cuuiiiniiiiieeee e 180
Solutions to Test Questions ..............cccccvvieeiiiin, 181



Foreword

The majority of foreigners staying in Thailand are not
able to speak even basic Thai. In most cases they
don’t make any efforts to study Thai at all because
they are told that it is just “too difficult”. This is not
true, in fact learning Thai is easier than learning

Western languages like English, French or German.

The only real challenge during the beginning of your
Thai language studies is to getting used to the five
tones (low, mid, high, falling and rising) as well as to
the other two elements of pronouncing words
correctly: the vowel length and the pronunciation of

the final consonant.

The other group of foreigners that do want to make
some effort to learning Thai fail simply because they

have trouble in finding a suitable learning method.



Foreword

Being a foreigner myself and having studied the Thai
language for several years | know exactly how an
easy to use and efficient Thai beginner’s book should
be written and structured. The Thai Beginner's Course
is not just the most efficient but also the most practical

English textbook available.

There are ten easy lessons built on one another and
structured didactically each covering its own topic or
situation of everyday life (i.e. small talk, going on a
trip, at home). The lessons are divided into a
vocabulary section followed by an explanation of

grammar and terminology.

Next comes the conversation and sentences part that
puts all new vocabulary and grammar into practice.
Each lesson concludes with a test consisting of each
four sentences in Thai and English that need to be

translated.

10



Foreword

The solutions can be found in the appendix.

All vocabulary, conversations and sentences written in
this book are provided in Thai transliteration, Thai
script and English. There is no prior knowledge

required for studying with the 7ha/ Beginner's Course.

By the end of lesson 10 you will not just be proficient
of more than 900 Thai words, but more importantly
you will not just be learning some 900 random words
but the most used and important words in the Thai
language, what enables you to express yourself in all
different kind of real life situations — as well as

understanding what Thai people are saying to you.
The book also contains an extensive pronunciation

guide with detailed instructions on how to pronounce

all consonants and vowels used in the transliteration

11



Foreword

of the Thai script, the tone marks, the vowel length
and the pronunciation of final consonants.

| wish you fun and enjoyment in mastering one of the
world’s most interesting languages as you go along
with the T7hai Beginner's Course and let me assure
you:

Learning Thai is not as difficult as you might think.

Stefan Neumair
Author

12



Pronunciation Guide

Since you are not able to read the Thai vocabulary in
script at the beginning of your studies, there is a
transliteration provided for each Thai vocabulary and

each sentence written in this book.

Below are examples on how to pronounce each letter

of the transliteration:

Pronunciation of Consonants

Letter Example in English Example in Thai
b birthday bao (light, soft)
d dinner daai (can)

f fee fon (rain)

g gay gai (chicken)

h horse hai (to give)

13



Pronunciation Guide

bp2
ch
dts

ng4

jail

kind

life

man
night

pet
Russia (rolled!)
sorry
Thailand
wine
spring
chamber
star

working

jaan (plate)
kun (you)

ling (monkey)
mao (drunk)
naam (water)
p&an (friend)
rua (boat, ship)
sii (colour)

tam (to do)
wan (day)

bpai (to go)
chan (I, female)
dtia (short)

nguu (snake)

1 Try to roll the "r" even if you figure that many Thai

people are too "lazy" to do it and it almost sounds like

an "I, but rolling the "r" is the correct way.
2 The "bp" sound lies between the "b" and the "p"
3 The "dt" sound lies between the "d" and the "t"

4 Note that there are many Thai words that have the

"ng" sound at the beginning of a word.

14



Pronunciation of Vowels

Pronunciation Guide

There are short and long vowels which have the same

pronunciation and differ only in their length.

Letter

aa

ee

€e

o9

Example in English Example in Thai

America

like a, but longer
let

like e, but longer
fat

mad

(like €, but longer)
brother

like 8, but longer

hip

see

(like / but longer)

man (it)

maa (to come)
pét (spicy)
rét-mee (bus)
f€p (detergent)

mége (mother)

yd (a lot of)
jo9 (to meet)
si (command
particle)

mii (to have)

15



Pronunciation Guide

0o

010)

uu

fee]

16

hope

show

(like o, but longer)
fraud

saw

(like o, but longer)
soup

food

(like u, but longer)
like u, but

with a smile

like & but longer

yes

rét (vehicle)

goo-hok (to lie)

hdng (room)

moong (to look)

kun (you)

duu (to watch)

Kii-h&ng (jealous)

chéu (name)
yaak (difficult)



Complex Vowels

Letter

ai

aa

ao
aao
eo
eeo
€0
€€0

o0i

Pronunciation Guide

Example in Thai

fai (light)
sa-baai
(comfortable)
rao (we, us)
daao (star)
reo (fast, early)
leeo (bad, evil)
t€o (row)
meeo (cat)
kaai (ever)
rian (to study)
diao (alone)
siu (pimple)
ka-mooi (thief)

sdi (necklace)

17



Pronunciation Guide

00i kooi (to wait)
ua dtua (body)

uai ruai (rich)

ui kui (to chat)
da baa (boring)
dai naai (tired)

Pronouncing Words Correctly

The main challenge for foreigners learning the Thai
language is not the grammar (which is actually far
easier than most western languages since verbs are
not conjugated, personal pronouns simplified etc.) but

the correct pronunciation of words.
There are three main elements for pronouncing a Thai

word correctly: the tone (low, mid, high, falling and

rising), the vowel length (short and long) and the

18



Pronunciation Guide

pronunciation of the final consonant of a sillable

(if any: sonorant final or stop final).

This means that even if you get the tone right but
make a short vowel out of a long vowel, people might
not understand what you try to say. Therefore, it is
important to familiarise yourself with this and train to
pronounce words the right way from the beginning of

Lesson 1.

Try to practice new words with Thai people, asking
them to speak a word, you repeat it, let them correct

you and you repeat it again.

Listening, memorising and speaking new words aloud
is crucial not just in the beginner stages of learning
Thai but even for the advanced students who have

studied the Thai language for several years.

19



Pronunciation Guide

Below are the three main elements of pronouncing a

Thai word correctly explained in detail:

1. TONE MARKS

Tone Symbol Tone Type Example
low maa
(none) mid maa
high maa
) falling maa
i rising maa
- if there is no tone mark above a vowel in the

transliteration, it is a/lways the mid tone.

20



Pronunciation Guide

The Five Tones in Thai

low: pronounced at the relative bottom of one’s
vocal range

- i.e. baat (Baht)

mid: pronounced at the relative middle at one’s
vocal range

— i.e. mii (to have)

high: pronounced at the relative top of one’s vocal
range

- i.e. lI€co (already)

falling: starts at the relative top of one’s vocal
range and gradually falling

- i.e. daai (can)

rising: starts at the relative bottom of one’s vocal
range and gradually rising

- i.e. sdong (two)

21



Pronunciation Guide

2. VOWEL LENGTH

Short: one letter in transliteration,

i.e. sai (to put on)

Long. two letters in transliteration,

i.e. saai (to shake)

3. FINAL CONSONANTS

Final consonants are all consonants that are the last
letter in a word (i.e. the "n" in kun) and the third
element of pronouncing words correctly. There are
two types of final consonants: sonorant finals and stop
finals.

Sonorant finals are always voiced, stop finals are
unvoiced unless the first letter of the following word is
a vowel (i.e. kon tai chdop aap-naam, Thai people like
to take a bath).

22



Sonorant Finals

Final Consonant

VN

O & o 5

Stop Finals

Final Consonant
n
M

u

Transliter.

ng

n

m

"0

Transliter.
n k n
] ltll

Y

Pronunciation Guide

Example

sang (to order)
noon (to sleep)
sém (orange)
suai (beautiful)

naao (cold)

Example
dek (child)
dtat (to cut)
sip (ten)

23






Lesson 1

Introducing Yourself

Introducing Yourself, Personal Pronouns,

Easy Questions, Places & Colours



Lesson 1

sa-watdii

sa-baai dii mai

mai
sa-baai dii
kdopkun
pom
chan

kun

kao

man
(pGak) rao
pldak kun
plak kao

krap

ka/ka

chéu

26

Lesson 1 Vocabulary

A6
dunaf lra
T
dunaf
UDUAOU
W

au

AL

L

qu
(wan) 131
WINAM
WINLW

ASyY

Hello / Bye
How are you?
question particle
to be fine
Thank you.

[, me (male)

[, me (female)
you (singular)
he/she, him/her
it

we, us

you (plural)
they, them
polite particle
(male)

polite particle
(female)

name

what about ...



yin-dii tii daai rdu-
jak

chén-gan

nii /an nii
nan/an nan

néon / an néon

a-rai

kot
nang-set
bpaak-gaa
din-s3o
gra-bpao
dto

gao-ii
too-ra-sap
(too-ra-sap)
Mua-ted
bas too (ra-sap)

kdo

Bufnlagan

LHUAU
fi/auil
UU/DUNU

Tuw/auluu

av'ls

Aa
mivda
1nnn
Auda
nszLi
1oy

aah]
nsdwn
(Tnsenn)
fiafia
was s (Awn)

qéua

Lesson 1

Nice to meet you.

Same here.
this / this one
that / that one
that / that one
(further away)
what

is

book

pen

pencil

bag

table

chair

phone

mobile phone
phone number

to ask for

something

27



Lesson 1

daai

mai daai
chai-mai

chai

mai / mai chai
bpen

yuu

tii

nai

bon

dtaai
ra-waang
roong-reem
roong-nang
roong-pa-yaa-baan
roong-ngaan
roong-rian
ma-haa-witta-
yaa-lai
ta-naa-kaan

bprai-sa-nii

28

it

T'le
Tatlun
Lot

T, il
Tu

g

i

Tu

YU

i)
FEUIN
T59u5u
Tvumily
RENIHEMEE
T5997U
138U

UK1INLI[Y

SUNAS
Tgw

=
e

can
cannot

... right?

yes

no, not

to be something
to be somewhere
at

in

on

under

between

hotel

cinema

hospital

factory

school

university

bank
post office



Lesson 1

raan U shop

raan aa-haan UG restaurant

baa Tt bar

sa-naam U field, ground

sa-naam-bin dunidu airport

kré&ang-bin 3aeiin aeroplane

dta-laat AR market

wat o[o temple

baan 1 house, home

tii-nai Al where

nii / tii-nii fil here / over here

nan / tli-nan dw/fitiu there / over there

noon / tii-ndon Tw/iTiu there / over there
(further away)

kdong U of

chdop "ay to like

maak-gwaa u1nNNI more than

tii-sut ﬁaﬂ most

rég naa or

mii bl to have

sii Al colour

29



Lesson 1

sii dam

sii kaao

sii deeng

sii kiao

sii faa

sii naam-ngen
sii ldang

sii sbm

sii chompuu
sii naam-dtaan
sii tao

sii mdang

sii toong

sii ngen

30

Blok
111
gua
fdien
ATl
CUSIE
fnudav
ddu
Saruw
finna
g
BN
dnav

Fu

black
white
red
green
light blue
dark blue
yellow
orange
pink
brown
grey
purple
gold

silver



Lesson 1

Lesson 1 Notes

The particle "mai" is placed at the end of a
sentence to form a question.

Example: sa-baari diif mai.

(How are you? literally: Are you well?)

The personal pronouns for "I" are "pom" for male
speakers and "chan" for female speakers. They
are often omitted.

Example: sa-baai dli.

instead of

pom sa-baai dli.

The personal pronoun for "you" (plural) is "pGak-
kun", however in informal conversations the
singular form "kun" is used — no matter how many
people are addressed.

The particles "krap" (for male speakers after
questions or statements) and "ka" (for female

speakers after questions) and "k&" (for female

31



Lesson 1

32

speakers after statements) are very important in
the Thai language. They are frequently used at the
end of a sentence to make the question, statement
or demand more soft and polite.

Example. sa-baai dii k&. (I am fine.)

There are no definite and indefinite articles in the
Thai language.

Example:

nang-sd yau til-nil. (The book is here.)

In order to answer a question with yes or no, it is
more common to repeat the verb or adjective of
the question than to use the words for yes, "chai",
and no, "mai (chai)".

Example:

chdop mai. (Do you like it?)

chdop. (1 like it) or

mai chdop. (I don't like it)

"chai" and "mai chai" are mainly used when the

question is "chai mai".



Lesson 1

There are no singular and plural forms for nouns.
Example: tii-nii mii nang-sds.

(There is a book. or: There are books.)

The Thai word "mii" can mean both "to have" and
“there is / there are".

Example:

pom mii nang-stid. (I have a book.)

tii-nii mif nang-sdt. (There is a book. or: There are
books.)

The Thai word for "is" is "kua". However it is often
omitted.

Example:

an nii nang-std. (This is a book.)

instead of

an nii ket nang-sty. (This is a book.)

In Thai, adjectives always follow the noun.
Example:

mut-tat sii kdao

(the white cell phone)

33



Lesson 1

Suda
ga

34

Lesson 1 Conversation

sa-watdii krap.

qVd6 ASU

Hello.

sa-watdii ka.

76 Ay

Hello.

pdm chéu tim krap. kun chéu a-rai krap.
Wi o fin ASU Aot o ax'ls Ay

My name is Tim. What is your name?
chan chéu su-daa ka.

yin-dii tii daai rau-jak ka.

Ju $a dan Ar  BUFNFSIN Ae

My name is Suda. Nice to meet you.
chén-gan krap. sa-baai dii mai krap.
UAU AU Junai T AU

Nice to meet you, too. How are you?
sa-baai dii. kdopkun ka.

dUna A waUAL A

I’'m fine. Thank you.



Lesson 1 Sentences

nii kud a-rai.

i fa av'ls

What is this?

nii kbt NAng-stid.

fi i milvda

This is a book.

nii ket bpaak-gaa chai-mai.
i da Yrnnn Laf Tua

This is a pen, right?
chéi, nii ket bpaak-gaa.
W i da Unnn

Yes, this is a pen.
gra-bpao yuu tii-nai.
nsuitl ag 7 luu

Where is the bag?
gra-bpao yuu bon géao-ii.
nsuth ot v 1A

The bag is on the chair.

Lesson 1

35



Lesson 1

4 baa yuu tii-nai.
u15 ag 7 v
Where is the bar?
baa yuu tii-ndéon.
U135 ag 7 Tulu
The bar is over there.

5 sii nii sii a-rai.
dildacls

What colour is that?
sli nii sii deeng.
A48 uew
This is red colour.
(literally: This colour is red colour.)
6 mud-téd kdong kun sii a-rai.
fafia wav Aow & ar'ls
What colour does your cell phone have?
muu-téa kdong pdm sii kaao.
Jadia wav W § 111
My cell phone is white. (male speaker)

36



Lesson 1

muu-ted kdong chan sii kaao.
fiadia w2y au § 111

My cell phone is white. (female speaker)
k30 baa too daai mai.

22 Lwa 5113 e Tuu

May | have your phone number?
daai.

16

Yes. (literally: Can.)

mai daai.

Taila

No. (literally: Cannot.)

37



Lesson 1

Lesson 1 Test

Translate into English:

baan k3ong pdm yuu tii-ndon.
u wav Wi o ATuw
ta-naa-kaan sii lgang.
SU1AN5 § 1WRaY

kun chdop sii a-rai tii-sut.

Aok 2oy & av'ls fige

chdop sii chompuu tii-sut.
afay § g 7ige

Translate into Thai:

o N O O

38

What is his name?
What is that?
The pencil is in the bag.

There is no hotel here.



Lesson 2

Small Talk

Verbs (1), Adjectives (1), Question Words,

Cities, Countries & Nationalities



Lesson 2

bpai

krai
yang-ngai
méa-rai
tam-mai
prd / pro-waa
téa

maa

jaak

kon
bpra-téet
muang
grung-téep
pa-ta-yaa
puu-gét
chiang-mai
tai

muang tai /

bpra-téet tai

40

Lesson 2 Vocabulary

T

las

o'y

Wia'lus

vin'lu

W31 / IWS1E3N
a1

|

AN

iav lne /
Uszned Tne

to go

who

how

when

why
because

if

to come
from
person, people
country
city
Bangkok
Pattaya
Phuket
Chiang Mai
Thai

Thailand



laao
bpra-téet laao

yii-bpun

bpra-téet yii-bpun

jiin

gao-lii
fa-rang-séet
ang-grit
yaar-man
sa-bpeen
ras-sia
a-mee-ri-gan
00-sdtree-lian
niu-sii-leen
chaao-dtaang-
chaat

fa-rang

paut

paa-saa
géng

maak

a1
Uszind a1
frlu
Usund efiilu
a1}

NIUA
WSaLed

2adMSLALU
fFILauUs

A1IGNUH

Lesson 2

Laotian
Laos
Japanese
Japan
Chinese
Korean
French
English
German
Spanish
Russian
American
Australian
New Zealand

foreigner

Farang
to speak
language

well, good at

very, much, many

41



Lesson 2

l€€o
nitndi
laai
koai
tam

tii

rian
tiao
duu
futboon

sa-naam luang

nai-llang
geem

yaak

ddai-gan
kon diao
dtoon-nii
waang

ydng

42

WA
avuae
GH]
(oH]

dUINU[N

Tunav
AN

agn

AEIAU
AULAEN
nauil
9

3N

already

a little

at all, to pass
ever

to do

at, place

to study
holiday, trip
to watch
football
Sanam Luang,
Royal Plaza
king

match, game
to want to do
something
together
alone

now

free, empty
busy, engaged



nat

gap/I€
p&an

mai bpenrai
nang
réang

rak
kwaam-rak

gd
na

hai
sanuk
oo-gaat
naa

joo

pop
mai

1A

AU/ uay
Wau
Tadluls
iy
(309

3n

AU5N

Da

Lesson 2

appointment, date
and, with

friend

Never mind.
movie

story

to love

love

also

particle to soften a
command

to give

fun

opportunity

next

to meet (informal)
to meet (formal)

new

43



Lesson 2

dtua léek AaY Number
stiun Aud 0
ngng ity 1
sdong dav 2
saam Y 3
sii & 4
haa v 5
hok nn 6
jet 130 7
bpeet wile 8
gaao LA 9
sip qu 10
sip-ét Fulda 11
sip-sdong Audav 12
sip-sdam fudu 13
yli-sip fau 20
yli-sip-ét fiauidn 21
yii-sip-s3ong fiauaaq 22
saam-sip GRS 30
sadam-sip-ét dufulde 31

44



sii-sip

haa-sip
hok-sip

jét-sip
bpeet-sip
gaao-sip
(neng) rdoi
s3ong-rdai
saam-rdoi
(n&ng) pan
sdong-pan
saam-pan
(neng) mudn
(n&ng) s€en
(neng) laan
sip-laan

(neing) rdai-laan
(neing) pan laan

)

(neing) maun laan

(neing) s€en-laan
)

(neng) laan-laan

fau

&y

nnaY

Yadu

wiladu

(AN Y

(wilv) $au
9908
du5ay
(Wil9) Wi
daaiu
AU
(wﬁo)uﬁu
(wﬁo) e
(i) du
Judu

(i) $a8du
(ite) Wudnu
(i) niludu
(i) uaudu

(i) dudu

Lesson 2

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

200

300

1.000

2.000

3.000

10.000

100.000
1.000.000
10.000.000
100.000.000
1.000.000.000
10.000.000.000
100.000.000.000
1.000.000.000.000

45



Lesson 2

46

Lesson 2 Notes

Unlike in most western languages, verbs are not
conjugated in Thai — regardless of the person and
regardless of the tense.

Example:

chan maa jaak mgang tha.

(I come from Thailand.)

kdo maa jaak 0o-sdfree-lia.

(He comes from Australia.)

The personal pronouns are often omitted in
informal conversations.

Example:

puaut tai daai mai.

(Can you speak Thai?)

Instead of

kun paut tai daai mai.

(Can you speak Thai?)



Lesson 2

A popular and informal way among friends to start
a conversation is "bpen yang ngai" (How is it
going?) instead of "sa-baai dii mai" (How are
you?).

The Thai word for "city" is "muaang". Only for
Thailand it can also be used as the word for the
country which is generally "bpra-téet":

"muang tai" or "bpra-téet tai" (Thailand).

By saying the polite particles "krap" or "ka" you
can express agreement or simply that you
understand the question or statement of someone.
Example:

paut tai daai nitndi krap. — ka.

(! can speak Thai a little. — Ok.)

"mai bpenrai" has several meanings:

never mind, it doesn’t matter, that’s all right,

you’re welcome, forget it etc.

"tiao" has several meanings:

trip, holiday, sortie etc.

a7



Lesson 2

48

The Thai word for "together" is "dGai-gan". In
informal conversations the "ddai" is often omitted.
Example:

kun yaak bpai tiao gan mai.

(Do you want fo go out together?)

"joa" is an informal form of "pop" (to meet). It can
be used among friends.

Example:

Joe gan.

(See you.)



Lesson 2

Lesson 2 Conversation

Conversation 1

Sukjai
dula

David
bl

Sukjai

dula

David

oblo!

kun plut paa-saa tai daai mai ka.
AL WA AN Ina 16 T A

Can you speak Thai?

pdm paQut tai daai nitndi krap.

Wl We Ing e danuay Ay

| can speak Thai a little bit.

ka. kun maa jaak bpra-téet nai ka.
Ar Ao N1 N Usund Tuu Az
(polite particle). Where do you come
from?

pdm maa jaak 0o-sdtree-lia krap.
kun kaai bpai tii-nan mai krap.

W 41 AN 2adLRSLAE ATY

Aok tae 11 At luu asu

| come from Australia.

Have you ever been there?

49



Lesson 2

Sukjai

9

David

LR

Sukjai
dula

50

mai kaai bpai ka.

kun tam a-rai tii muang tai ka.

W we W Ade Aou vin axls A av ne as
Not yet. What are you doing in Thailand?
rian paa-saa tai tii roong-rian grung-téep
krap.

Bau 2w e A T5980U NFIIW AU
I’m studying Thai language at a school in
Bangkok.

kun pdut tai géng méak l€€o ka.

AL WA e LAY NN LLAD Ay

You speak Thai already very well!



Lesson 2

Conversation 2

Fon
A

Chris
A5d

Fon
A

Chris

Aad

Fon

kun bpai tii-nai ka.

Ao 1 7ilvu Az

Where do you go?

pdm bpai duu fatboon krap.
Wi U g Weuaa Ay

I’m going to watch football.
tii-nai ka.

Aluu Az

Where?

tii sa-naam fatboon krap.

kun yaak bpai dGai-gan mai krap.

il dun Wavaa A3y
Aok aan 1 saiu Tun asy

In the football stadium.

Do you want to go together?
dtoon-nii chan mai waang ka.
chan mii nat gap péan,

duu nang ddai-gan ka.

51



Lesson 2

Wi

Chris
ASd

Fon
W

Chris

Aad

52

maudl du i 419 A

du 1 1ia AU tiaw g Wil ey as
I’m not free now.

| have an appointment with a friend,
we watch a movie together.

réang a-rai krap.

3oy ar'ls Asy

What kind of movie?

réang kwaam-rak ka.

1329 ANSN A

A love movie.

krap.

bpai duu boon kon diao g5 daai.
duu nang hai sanuk na krap.

a5y 1 @ uaa Aauldan A e

A Ui 1 dun ue AU

(polite particle).

No problem, | can also go to watch
football alone.

Enjoy your movie.



Fon

Wi

Lesson 2

kdopkun ka.

0o-gaat naa jea gan mai na ka.
YAUAU AL

Tan1d i1 192 A Inal ur A
Thank you.

Let’'s meet next time.

Lesson 2 Sentences

kun maa bpra-téet tai tam-mai.

Ao 11 dseind Tne vin'lu

Why did you come to Thailand?

prd-waa yaak bpai tiao puu-gét.

w5191 aenn W ien aifia

Because | want to go on a trip to Phuket.
kun yaak bpai tiao ddai-gan mai.

Aok aen W e dradu i

Do you want to go out together?

(literally: Do you want to go on a trip together?)

53



Lesson 2

bpai tii-nai.

T Ailvu

Where do you want to go?
bpai tiao baa.

1 Wien uns

To a bar.

3 kun maa jaak bpra-téet nai.
AL 11 910 Useind T
Where do you come from?
pdm maa jaak ysar-man.

W 11 7N LT

| come from Germany.

chan maa jaak a-mee-ri-gaa.
AU U1 AN DLWFN

| come from the United States.

4 kun maa jaak méang a-rai.
AL U1 7N WHav ax'ls
Which city do you come from?
pdm maa jaak baa-lin.

W3 41 70 LUASAU
| come from Berlin.

54



Lesson 2

chan maa jaak grung-téep.
AU U1 N AFILNWH

| come from Bangkok.

kun tam a-rai.

Ao vin avls

What are you doing?

pdm rian paa-saa ang-grit.
WA 138U AT NN

| study English.

chan rak kun maak.

AU 30 AL 1IN

| love you very much.

pdm rak muang tai.

Wi 5N 1lad lne

| love Thailand.

55



Lesson 2

Lesson 2 Test

Translate into English:

kao tam a-rai.

@1 vin a'ls

pdm rak kun.

WA 5N AL

yaak rian paa-saa tai ddai-gan mai.
281N 138U A8 Ing s Ty
mai chdop grung-téep.

i 92y NFINW

Translate into Thai:

© N o O

56

| like Chiang Mai.
| came here alone.
Watching football is so much fun.

See you next time.



Lesson 3

In the Bar

Verbs (2), Adjectives (2),
Nightlife Vocabulary & Courting



Lesson 3

Lesson 3 Vocabulary

daum Gt to drink

ao 1an to want, to take
bia \Jes beer

bia tai as Ing Thai beer

kuat UIRN bottle

yai Way big

lék \an small

sak-krlu dnAg (one) moment
naam 11 water

sOm du orange

kéng Wiy solid, hard
ndam-k&ng dud ice

dadai / fe / particle to soften a
NI vuag command
k3o-téot waIny Excuse me.

sang & to order

réd-yang ERER yet

yang £ not yet, still

feen unlu boyfriend / girlfriend

58


http://www.thai-language.com/id/206535

soot

man
dteeng-ngaan
bpen-maai
jing réd

jing / jing jing
150

suai

naa-rak
rdu-jak, rau
mg&an-gan / ddai
na

hang
hdng-naam
dtrong
dtrong-nii

[én
sa-nuk(-goo)
gap

glap

tii

1dn

Wi
AN
Tung
OERNEER
A39/3599
naa

de

Lau
dUn(Lnas)
N

naU

7

Lesson 3

single
engaged
married
widowed
true? really?
true, really
handsome
beautiful
cute

to know

too, as well
polite particle
room
bathroom

at (place)
here

to play

pool, snooker
with

to return
that, which

59



Lesson 3

gao

ndoi

maak
gwaa
ndoi-gwaa
maak-gwaa
dii-gwaa
gaan-bpai
dtee

60

nuI
Wau
N
LU
nya
A
Inal
LA
Uae
1N
N3
Uaanin
Ualalalele
AN
Awll
1)

big
small
tall, high
short

fat

thick
thin
heavy
light, soft
young
old

new

old

little
much
than
less than
more than
better
too much
but



yaao
sén

gwaang
kEep
cha-laat
ngbo
k&€eng-reeng
don-g€
jai-yen
jai-rdon
jai-dii

dii-jai
jai-gwaang
kii-niao
an-dta-raai
bpldot-pai
sa-waang

méaut

817
du
N9
WAy
23R
T
CINIEN!
daulla
ladu
lasau
‘126
fla
laniv
Fuiien
AUANTTE
Uaanne
719

Lesson 3

long

short

wide

narrow
intelligent
stupid

strong

weak

calm, patient
impatient
kind

glad
generous
thrifty, stingy
dangerous
safe

bright

dark

far

near

61



Lesson 3

62

Lesson 3 Notes

The Thai word for "to drink" is "dgam". However, in
informal conversations people often use the word
for "to eat": "gin".

Example:

pom yaak gin bia. (I want to drink beer.) or

pom yaak ddgam bia. (I want to drink beer.)

The word "kdo-t6ot" can mean "I'm sorry" as well
as "Excuse me".

Example:

koo-téot tii maa saai. (I'm sorry for coming late.)
kJo-téof, kun sang a-rai rég-yang.

(Excuse me, have you ordered anything yet?)

The word "tii" can have two different meanings,
"that/which" or "at", depending on the context.
Example:

kon tii pom chdop. (The person that | like.)

baa yuu tii néon. (The bar is over there.)



Lesson 3

The particle "na" is frequently used at the end of a
sentence in informal conversations in order to
soften a statement or command.

Example:

chan dlesng-ngaan I€€o na.

(I'm already married.)

Another way of stressing a verb than adding
"maak" is to simply repeat it.

Example:

glai-glai. (Very far.)

lék-lek (Very small.)

The word "tii-nai" (where) is often shortened to
"nai" in informal conversations.

Example:

hdng-naam yuu nai.

(Where is the bathroom?)

63



Lesson 3

Lesson 3 Conversation
Conversation 1

Nok sa-watdii ka. kun yaak daum a-rai ka.
un 946 Ar  Aow aun fiv ax'ls Ay

Hello. What would you like to drink?
John sa-watdii krap. ao bia kuat Iék na krap.
FDUU 87696 a5u 121 1as w7e 180 ur AU

Hello. | want to have a small beer.
Nok ka.
un Az

(polite particle)
John k30 naam-k&ng dlai daai mai krap.
DU 2@ vudv de 16 lun asy

Could | have some ice as well please?
Nok daai ka. sak-krliu na ka.
un 16 Ar dnAg ue Az

Yes, of course. (literally: Yes, you can.)

One moment please.

64



John
DU

Lesson 3

krap.
AU
(polite particle)

Conversation 2

Nid

John
DU

Nid

John
0K

k3o-toot ka.

kun sang a-rai ria-yang ka.
waTny Ax Ao &9 ar'ls uiad Ay
Excuse me.

Have you ordered anything yet?
sang l€co krap.

&9 ud Ay

Yes, | have already ordered.

ka. kun mii feen rdd-yang ka.

Ar Aot il unlu naads Ay

(polite particle).

Do you have a girlfriend yet?
yang mai mii feen krap. bpen soot krap.
v lal 8 unu a5y 11w Tda asu
Not yet. I'm single.

65



Lesson 3

Nid

John

66

jing réy.

tam-mai mai mii feen ka.

kun 150 maak ka.

A9

vin'lu "l & unu Az

ATL 1A AN AL

Really?

Why don’t you have a girlfriend?
You are very handsome.

mai rau krap.

kdopkun krap.

kun gd naa-rak mian-gan na krap.
14 4 a5y

UYaUA AFL

Ao A U1Sn wllaudu U Ay

| don’t know.

Thank you.

You are cute, too.



Lesson 3

Lesson 3 Sentences

kun mii feen réiu-yang.

Aok 3 unWu niads

Do you have a girlfriend / boyfriend yet?
mii feen I€€o.

1 unlu udn

| have a girlfriend / boyfriend already.
yang mai mii feen.

£ Tl 8w

Not yet.

h3ng-naam yuu dtrong-nai.

Waviin ot nsvlvu

Where is the bathroom?

hdng-naam yuu dtrong-nan.

Wavin at PR

The bathroom is over there.

kun stiung maak.

At g9 11N

You are very tall.

67



Lesson 3

68

kon nii g€e I€€o.

Al 3L uA wdn

This person is (already) very old.
chan p3om gwaa kun.

AU WaN NI AL

| am thinner than you.

kun chdop an nii mai.

Aow Ty duil vy

Do you like this one?

chdop an nii. dtée chdop an nan maak-gwaa.
ooy duil  wel wau duiiu wn A

| like this one. But I like that one more.
an nii dii-gwaa.

Juil findn

This one is better.

grung-téep bpen méang tii mai an-dta-raai.
ngan 1 o 7 L uesne
Bangkok is not a dangerous city.

tii-nii m&ut maak.

il fia uan

This place is very dark.



10

h3ng kun glai mai.

viav Aou lna iy

Is your room far (from here)?
mai glai.

T lna

Not far.

glai maak.

Ina un

Very far.

Lesson 3

69



Lesson 3

Lesson 3 Test

Translate into English:

1 kun stai maak.
AL d28 11N

2 chan Gan gaan-bpai.
au aau Aunld

3 kun cha-laat maak.

AL AAR NN
4 pdm chdop daum bia tai gap ndam-kéng.
W wayu au 1das Tna Au e

Translate into Thai:

You are very kind.
Do you want to go with me?

Do you want to go to my room together?

o N O O

Very near.

70



Lesson 4

At Work

Past Tense, Future Tense, Occupations,
Days of the Week, Months



Lesson 4

Lesson 4 Vocabulary

tam
tam-ngaan
ngaan
giao-gap
aa-chiip
boo-ri-sat
nak-rian

nak-stk-saa

nak-tu-ra-git
jao-kdong
jao-kdong-tu-ra-git
jao-kdong-raan
tam-ngaan suan-
dtua

tam-ngaan boo-ri-
sat

kruu / aa-jaan

mad

72

vin
VU
U
ey
2NEN
UsHn
NGICHIN

unFnM

N1
BRETHE
191095509
DI U

VMIUFINA

Y9IUL3EN

A5/a1315¢

12\

to do, to make
to work

work, task, duty
about
occupation
company

high school student
university /
college student
businessman
owner

business owner
shop owner

self employed

company employee

teacher, professor

doctor



mdo-fan/péet
nak-kian

nak-bin

nak-rdong
nak-seuap
nak-dokbeep
kéda-raat-cha-gaan
witsa-wa-goon
dtamruat

ta-haan
pa-yaa-baan

kon kap-rot

chéng
chang-dtatpom
chaao-naa

pra

lee-kaa

méEe-baan
saao-baa

pdo-kaa / mEe-kaa

daa-raa

nuanlu/wnwngd
unidan

ndu

e

o oy

DGERE
un{u
naanuuy
41519N19
AdINg
$1979
NU15
WA
AUTIUSA
249
AIHANN
AU
N5z

[GLg
waigu

g1 u1s
WaA LA

120

Lesson 4

dentist

writer

pilot

singer

spy, detective
designer
government official
engineer
policeman
soldier

nurse

driver

mechanic

barber

farmer

monk

secretary
housewife

bar girl

vendor, merchant

movie star

73



Lesson 4

joon
ka-mooi
chiai
jaak
teng

la

krang

naan-tao-rai

gii

réd-bplao

ja
dt¢e-chaao
chaao
tiang

baai

yen

kaan

dek

74

135
aTug
il
7N

Ui s

q

n3atdan

¢
eI
Gl

e

robber

thief

help

from

until

each, per
times,
number of occasions
how long?
how many? /
how much?
or not

(yes or no question)
going to, will
early morning
morning
noon
afternoon
evening

night

late at night



wan
aa-tit

sao-aa-tit
wan-yut

wan-jan
wan-angkaan
wan-put
wan-pa-ra-hat-sa-
boo-dii

wan-suk

wan-sao
wan-aa-tit

daan

mo-ga-raa kom
gum-paa pan
mii-naa kom
mee-saa yon
prat-sa-paa kom
mi-tu-naa yon
ga-ra-ga-daa kom

sing-haa kom

o7
aned

l@15aag

o

JuANS
JuLds
Juaniag
Rau
uN51AN
ANATWUS
furau
LIBIEU
WOBNIAN
founau
nsnNHIAN

Fnau

Lesson 4

day

week
weekend
holiday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday

Friday
Saturday
Sunday
month
January
February
March
April
May
June
July
August

75



Lesson 4

gan-yaa yon
dtu-laa kom
prat-sa-ji-gaa yon
tan-waa kom

bpii

wan-nii

prang-nii

iik sdam wan

m&a-waan-nii
sdong wan tii-l€€o
yen-nii

pring-nii yen

yen waan-nii

yen wan-angkaan
keen-nii
méa-kadn-nii
kaun prang-nii
kaan wan-suk
wan-suk tii-l€€o

aa-tit nii

76

AULTEU
faAN
WOAINU

SuAN

an &
Wio il
F09 Su Audd
Wfu i

Wea it 1
W 27u it
LU UBNANS
Au it

io Aw i

AL WYY il
Au Juens

JudAng Nuan

(nady
pud

2170

September
October
November
December

year

today

tomorrow

in three days
from now
yesterday

two days ago
this evening
tomorrow evening
yesterday evening
Tuesday evening
tonight

last night
tomorrow night
Friday night

last Friday

this week



aa-tit naa

iik saam aa-tit

aa-tit tii-l€co
sdong aa-tit tii-l€co
duan nii
duan naa
duan tii-l€€o
bpii nii

bpii nda

bpii tii-l€€o
tuk

tuk kaan
tuk wan

tuk aa-tit

21998 Ml
an du annnd

]
al v

21798 NLdn

'
o a v

da¥ a1ad 7an
Waw i

WHau i

o 7iudn

ik

1 vl

1 Auda

NN

NN Au

nn

nn aniag

Lesson 4

next week

in three weeks
from now

last week

two weeks ago
this month
next month
last month
this year

next year

last year
every

every night
every day

every week

77



Lesson 4

78

Lesson 4 Notes

The past tense in Thai is simply constructed by
adding a word indicating the time before the verb
or personal pronoun.

Example. m&a-waan-nii kun tam a-rai.

(What did you do yesterday?)

The future tense in Thai is simply constructed by
adding the word "ja" (will, going to) before the
verb.

Example:

kaan-nii kun ja tam a-rai.

(What are you going to do tonight? /

What will you do tonight?)

To address people in a more polite way, the
personal pronoun "kun" is often placed before the
person’s name (for people of similar age or rank).
Example: kun bill tam a-rai.

(What are you doing, Bill?)



Lesson 4

The common way to ask about someone’s
profession is not by asking ,What is your job?“
but rather "What is your work about?":

kun tam-ngaan giao-gap a-rai.

Months that end with "kom" have 31 days and
months that end with "yon" have 30 days.

February (28 or 29 days) makes the exception and
ends with "pan".

"gii" and "tdo-rai" both mean "how many" / "how
much". The difference between them is that "gii"
always must be followed by a classifier while "tao-
rai" can stand alone without classifier (more about
classifiers in Lesson 8).

Example:

an nii gii baat.

(How much is this one?)

an nii tdo-rai.

(How many Baht is this one?)

79



Lesson 4

Supa
gnn

Bill

1]

Supa
il

Bill

80

Lesson 4 Conversation

kun bill tam-ngaan giao-gap arai ka.
Aok fa viteu 1iedy av'ls Ay

What is your job?

(literally: What is your work about?)
pdm bpen kruu paa-saa ang-grit krap.
Wi 1Tu A5 A1 NN AU

| am an English teacher.
ngaan ydng mai ka.

U g Tul A

Are you busy with this work?

nitndi krap.

tam-ngaan dtang-dtee wan-jan téng
wan-suk krap.

kun supa la krap.

fiovas A3 YU Gaus Juduns e
U N5 ASU AL A AU

A little bit. I work from Monday to Friday.

How about yourself?



Supa

Lesson 4

chan bpen jao-kdong-raan ka.
tam-ngaan yang maak ka.
tam-ngaan aa-tit 14 hok wan ka.
au 11w 191 wav U Ay

iU &Y 1NN A

YU 219RE ar YN U A
| am a shop owner.

I’'m very busy with my work.

| work six days a week.

81



Lesson 4

82

Lesson 4 Sentences

kun tam-ngaan a-rai.

AnL vidu avls

What kind of work do you do?
pdm bpen nak-ta-ra-git.

Wi 1Tu 1ngsAa

| am a businessman.

chan tam-ngaan tam-ngaan boo-ri-sat.
AU YINIU UFEN

| am a company employee.
chan bpen nak-stk-saa.

au 1T Wn@Anw

| am a university student.

kun tam-ngaan tii-nai.

Aot iU 7 luu

Where do you work?

pdm tam-ngaan nai ang-grit.
WA iU lu dengu

| work in England.



Lesson 4

chan tam-ngaan tii chiang-mai.

SU Vi 7 i Feeug

| work in Chiang Mai.

kun tam-ngaan tii-nii maa naan-tao-rai.
Aok 111971 7 1 11w i ns

How long have you been working here?
chan tam-ngaan tii-nii hok ddan I€<o.

Ju Vit 7 1 vn au udd

| have (already) been working here for six
months.

kun tam-ngaan tii-nii gii bpii l€€o.

At vieu Aidl A T uda

How many years have you been working here?
pdm tam-ngaan tii-nii sdam bpii I€€o.
Vit 7 1 s T udn

| have already been working here for three
years.

wan-nii wan a-rai.

Su il u agls

What day is today?

83



Lesson 4

wan-nii wan angkaan.
u i Su d9mns
Today is Tuesday.
6 duan-nii duan a-rai.
WWou i au avls
What month is it now?
ddan-nii dean mee-saa yon.
WWou i au wiseu
It’s April. (literally: This month is April.)
7 kun ch3op ddan a-raitii-sut.
AL TaU iau axls fige
What is your favorite month?
pdm ch3op duan mee-saa yon tii-sut.
WA WU LA WIEU Tige
My favorite month is April.
8 kaun-nii kun ja tam a-rai.
Au it Aow 9z vin avls
What are you going to do tonight?
kaun-nii pdm ja bpai Ién sa-nuk gap péan.
Auil Wi 2z 1 @ sin Au iiau
I’m going to play pool with my friend tonight.

84



10

11

Lesson 4

yen wan-sao kun ja tam a-rai.

LU ULEIS Aou 9z vin az’ls

What are you going to do on Saturday night?
yen wan-sao ja bpai duu boon.

W Juldns 2= I g vaa

On Saturday night | will go to watch football.
wan-suk tii-l€€o kun tam a-rai.

Sudns Audn Ao vin av'ls

What did you do last Friday?

wan-suk tii-l€€o pdm bpai tiao baa.

Sudns Audn wu W wWisn u1s

Last Friday | went out to a bar.

pOm rian paa-saa tai tak wan.

WA 158U NN Tne n M

| study Thai every day.

pdm rian paa-saa tai tik sdo-aa-tit.

WA 158U NN Tne vn M

| study Thai every weekend.

85



Lesson 4

Lesson 4 Test

Translate into English:

1 chan bpen mdo-fan.
au 11w vuaiu
2 wan-aa-tit bpen wan-yut.

Juainiad Tu Junga

3 mai chdop ngaan nii.
i ey 9 i

4 wan-sdo kun ja tam-ngaan r&d-bplao.
JuLd1s At Az vinvu uiallan

Translate into Thai:

She is a bar girl.
How many holidays do you have each month?

Which month you will go to Thailand?

o N O O

Next week | will go on a trip.

86



Lesson 5

Going on a Trip

Vehicles, Buying a Ticket, Telling Time,
Fruit, Holiday Vocabulary



Lesson 5

bpai tiao
kap

Kii

nang

yadn

daan

wing

rét

rét-mee
rét-sdong-t€eo
rét-dtau
rét-fai

tek-sii
dtuk-dtuk
moo-dtee-sai
jak-gra-yaan
kré&ang-bin
S0k

maa teng

88

Lesson 5 Vocabulary

4 (e

oh
TR
sndaIlLan
306

sa'ln
wing

BN
namas lua
ANTLIU
aaetin
29n

pataty

to travel

to drive

to ride

to sit

to stand

to walk

to run

car / vehicle
bus

minibus
(mini)van
train

taxi

tricycle taxi (tuk-tuk)
motorcycle
bicycle
airplane

to leave

to arrive



dtua

dtua tiao-diao
dtta bpai-glap
dtee

tao-rai

baat

aa-yu

bai

wee-laa
mga-rai

jaak /
dtang-dtee
teng
bpra-maan
dtrong

kréng

ik

geap

gwaa

gdon

lang

6
ffadien
s lUndu
1)
win'lus
UM

a1

lu

1nan
Wia'lus
10/
e

v

IS Uatalt
BN

A%

an

thay

N3

nau

Lesson 5

ticket

one-way ticket
return ticket
only

How much?
Baht

age

pieces of paper
time

when

from, since

until

about

exactly

half

more, again
almost

past, more than
before

after

89



Lesson 5

reo
chaa

saai

dtoon

dtoon-nii
méa-gii-nii
dtoon chaao
dtoon saai
dtoon tiang
dtoon baai
dtoon yen

dtoon kam
dtoon dgk
wii-naa-tii
naa-tii
chda-moong

gii moong (l€€o)

gii tdm (I€co)

dtii nang

dtii sdong

90

fnau

nauil /tfgail

dlafd
nau LG
fnau d1e
Mo Liew
Mau U1e
nau Lau
faL A1
nau Fin
AU
U

2 Tav
AT (W)

Aviu (ud)

Ay

fdav

fast, early
slow

late

at (time)
now

just now

in the morning

in the late morning

at noon

in the afternoon
in the evening
at night

late at night
second

minute

hour

What time is it?
What time is it?
(at night)

1:00 AM

2:00 AM



dtii sdam

dtii sii

dtii haa

hok moong chaao
jét moong chaao
bpeet moong chaao
géao moong chaao
sip moong chaao
sip-et moong chaao
tiang

baai (n&ng) moong
baai sdong moong
baai saam moong
baai sii moong

haa moong yen
hok moong yen
(n&ing) tim

sdong tim

saam tom

sii tdm

haa tim

D

fiau
i
Y

330

RN Ciel
W@aTuaaa
wdaTuaeaa
(AT
SATRRRIC el
Fudaluaia
Wie
Une)(Mite) T
IRHE AR
1nadulug
UnedTue

W Tuadu
nnTuLau
(Mﬁo)vju
dav1in
duvin

Hvju

i

Lesson 5

3:00 AM
4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00 PM
3:00 PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM
6:00 PM
7:00 PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM

91



Lesson 5

tiang kuun
bpeet naa-li-gaa
yii-sip naa-li-gaa
naa-li-gaa

gd-léco-gan

bJi-bdi
bpd-ga-dti
bpra-jam
dtgun (noon)
noon-lap

noon
chaai-haat
ta-lee
waai-naam
sa-waai-naam
dam-naam-dtgun
dam-naam-lgk
ponla-maai
sap-bpa-roét

gldai

92

WeAn
wle uainn
A3y uann
UIN"

AudlnNu

1iaee)
Uné
1581
ﬁu(uau)
UDUNAY
UDU
AILUIRA
Nzl
181
d5inuin
RLIar-in
Ainan
Wa lal
duilesm

n&anY

12:00 AM
08:00 (official)
20:00 (official)
watch

let's, go ahead,
you might
often

normally
usually

to wake up

to fall asleep
to sleep

beach

sea

to swim
swimming pool
to snorkel

to dive

fruit

pineapple

banana



sém
ma-naao
dteeng-moo
ma-mdang
mang-kut
ma-praao
ngd
lam-yai
ma-la-goo
€p-bpdn
ndoi-naa
chom-pQu
sébm-00
ka-ndn
peeng

tuuk

rdup (paap)
taai rGup

du
NZUN
el
UL
AR
UTWID
N
ala
Nzarna
wathila
Uagnun
AN
dula
AU
W

an

T ()

a1a91

Lesson 5

orange
lime
watermelon
mango
mangosteen
coconut
rambutan
longan
papaya
apple

sugar apple
rose apple
pomelo
jackfruit
expensive
cheap
picture

to take a picture

93



Lesson 5

94

Lesson 5 Notes

The word "gd-l€éco-gan" has no direct translation.
It is used after a question or statement to seek
quick agreement.

Example:

bpar tiao go-I€co-gan.

(Come on, let’s go on a trip.)

The formal way of asking for the time is "wee-laa
tdo-rai" however almost nobody uses this out-
fashioned phrase anymore, instead people ask:

gii moong Ileco. (What time is it?)

gii tam Ileo. (What time is it? — at night)

The way of telling the time can slightly differ
depending on the region of the country.

For example, people may say "dtoon-nii saam
moong" without indicating "chaao" for morning
(which would mean 9 am) or "baai" for afternoon

(which would mean 3 pm).



Lesson 5

The 24-hour way of telling the time is only used for
official announcements on train stations, airports
and other public places.

Example:

rot-fai 9ok yil-sip naa-li-gaa.

(The train departs at 8 pm.)

95



Lesson 5

Lesson 5 Conversation

Conversation 1

Steve

a6

Ticket seller

AUVIENT

Steve
a6n

Ticket seller

96

tii-nii mii ré6t-mee bpai pa-ta-yaa
red-bplao krap.

i 1 1 sowd W Winen wdawdn asu
Is there a bus that goes to Pattaya?
tii-nii mai mii rét-mee ka.

mii dtee rét-dtlu bpai pa-ta-yaa ka.
A 1§ soud Ay

1 uel 506 1 Wnen Ay

No, there isn’t. Here are only minivans
that go to Pattaya.

rét-dtu dok méa-rai krap.

506 aan (Walus Asu

When does the minivan leave?

5ok baai sdong moong ka.

29N 118 da9 U9 Ay

It leaves at 2 pm.



Steve
a6

Ticket seller
AUULAN

Steve
A6

Ticket seller
AUVILA

Steve

al

A6

Ticket seller
AUVILND

Lesson 5

dtoon-nii gii moong krap.
maudl A Tue A5U

What time is it now?

baai moong kréng ka.

118 T A39 Ax

1:30 pm.

dtta tiao-diao tao-rai krap.

fia e Wad win'lus asu

How much is a one-way ticket?
gaao-sip-gaao baat ka.

1A JU 1A U Ay

99 Baht.

ao sdong bai na krap.

@1 dav9 lu ue asy

| would like to have two tickets.
ka.

Az

(polite particle)

97



Lesson 5

Conversation 2

Mark
u15A

Ann
TR7%

Mark
115A

Ann
TRT%

Mark
u15A

Ann
Ly

98

tii-nii mii hdng waang rdu-bplao krap.
i 1 51 viav 419 w3awdn asy

Are here any free rooms?

mii ka. gii kon ka.

fi Az A AU Az

Yes, there are. How many people?
sdong kon krap. kudn la tao-rai krap.
d09 AU AU AU Az inlus ASy

Two people. How much is it per night?
kadn la bpeet-rdoi baat ka.

Au ar wde 588 UN A

It is 800 Baht per night.

jet-rdoi baat daai mai krap.

1Y@ 588 U e i sy

Can you make it 700 Baht?

mai daai ka. jét-rdoi haa-sip gd-l€€o-gan.
1 16 Ar  19m a8 i1 U Audnu

No, | can’t. Let’'s make it 750.



Lesson 5

Lesson 5 Sentences

bpd-ga-dti kun bpai tam ngaan yang-ngai.
Uné aow 1d vin 9u de'le

How do you normally go to work?
pdm daan bpai.

W 1w 1

| walk.

pdm nang rét-fai bpai.

w3l 0 50T

| take a train.

pdm kap rét bpai.

Wi diu 50

| drive.

pdm Kii moo-dtea-sai bpai.

Wi 4 Nawmaslod

| ride a motorcycle.

bpd-ga-dti kun dtédsn-noon gii moong.
Und Aow fiu uau A T

What time do you normally wake up?

99



Lesson 5

100

bp3d-ga-dti pdm dtaun noon jét moong chaao.
Und w fin uau 15a Tuv 19

| normally wake up at 7 am.

kun bpai tam ngaan gii moong.

Aos 1 vineu A Ta

What time do you go to work?

pdm bpai tam ngaan bpra-maan bp&et moong
chaao.

Wil vin 9w dszunan wde T i

| go to work at around 8 am.

bp3-ga-dti kun noon gii moong.

Uné Ao uau A Taw

What time do you normally go to bed?
bpd-ga-dti pdm noon tiang kuun gwaa.

UN@ Wi uau 1ied Au ndn

| normally | go to bed after midnight.
dtoon-nii gii moong.

maudl A Tuv

What time is it now?



Lesson 5

sdong tm dtrong.

a9 viu 59

Exactly 8 pm.

sdong tim gwaa.

&9 i N9

Past 8 pm.

ilk haa naa-tii sdong tam.
an ¥ Ui dav viu

Five minutes to 8 pm.
sdong tim sip naa-tii.
&9 viu §U u

Ten minutes past 8 pm.
sdong tim sip.

v vin &y

Ten past 8 pm.

sdong tim kréng.

SN RIGER,

Half past 8 pm.

101



Lesson 5

102

kun chdop waai-naam mai.
Ak Aoy i Tu

Do you like swimming?
chan ch3op méaak.

AU AU NN

| like it very much.

chan mai chiop.

au la afau

| don't like it.

chan waai-ndam mai bpen.
S Frenin i G

| can’t swim.

kun bpai tii-ndi maa.

Aon T 7 Tvi an

Where have you been?
(literally: Where do you come back from?)
pdm bpai tiao puu-gét maa.
w1 e e an

| went on a trip to Phuket.



Lesson 5

kun aa-yu tao-rai.

Atk agl inlug

How old are you?

chan aa-yu saam-sip-s3ong bpii.
AU 21¢) §1 Ju v 1

| am 32 years old.

103



Lesson 5

Lesson 5 Test

Translate into English:

1 h3ng kuun la tao-rai.
Vad fu az win'lug
2 peeng maak.
WY 1A
3 mai peeng.
Tad unws
4 rao rian paa-saa tai dtang-dtée baai sdong
moong.

151 38U ATE1 INE 6N Wel UNe da9 T

Translate into Thai:

Do you like pineapple?
| like swimming in the sea.

| study Thai from 6 pm to 9 pm.

o N O O

| have been working for about five hours.

104



Lesson 6

Food

Present / Future Progressive Form ("-ing"),
Thai Dishes, Conversation while having a Meal,

Food Vocabulary



Lesson 6

aa-haan

aa-haan tai

aa-haan fa-rang

aa-haan chaao
aa-haan tiang
aa-haan yen
(I€€o) gdo
hiu-kdao
hiu-naam

gin

taan

gin-kaao
taan-kaao
kdao
kaao-sulai

kaao-niao

pad

106

Lesson 6 Vocabulary

21119
21113 ny
215 W39
21115 19
25 WWie
21119 LU
(uad) A
#2117
#atin

i

N1U

Augn

NIUT12

ifale)
17828
f1uiten

o

W&

food

Thai food
western food
breakfast
lunch

dinner

also

to be hungry
to be thirsty
eat (informal)
eat (formal)

to have a meal
(informal)

to have a meal
(formal)

rice

steamed rice
sticky rice
fried



kdao-pad
nga

gai

mau

dtdm-yam-gilng

sém-dtam
guai-dtiao
pat-tai
geeng-kiao-waan
ka-ndm-bpang
naam-dtaan
glua

tii

a-rdi

waan

kem

bpriao

jerat

pét

mai kdai ...

duein
fefien
We Ing
WANLDEININU
aunily
ena
Ghh!

i

a%aé
U
LA
wWien
AN

LA

TiAay ...

Lesson 6

fried rice

meat

chicken

pork

lemon grass
shrimp soup
spicy papaya salad
noodles

Thai fried noodles
green curry

bread

sugar

salt

no. of dishes
delicious

sweet

salty

sour

tasteless, plain
spicy, hot

not so ...

107



Lesson 6

mai ... loai
chdon
sdm

miit
dta-giap
kit

waa

kit-teing

kéo-jai mai
kao-jai

mai kao-jai
ka-ndm
kdong-waan
gaa-fee
chaa

nom

chék bin
jaai
gamlang

gamlang ja

108

G N NI
1911
Tugi11a
UUN
WDINIU
AW

U

U

\Ba da
I8

A1y

Aavaz

not ... at all
spoon

fork

knife
chopsticks

to think

that

to miss,

to think about
Understand?
Understand.
Don't understand.
snack
dessert
coffee

tea

milk

to check the bill
to pay

to be ...ing

to be going to



dii
kdong
kdong krai

bpen / daai

mai bpen / mai daai

mai daai
jam

jam daai
aan

S0k

kian
tuuk

pit

A

U

vl

Tu /e
Tailu /e
16

31

Ale

au

Lesson 6

good

of

whose

can

cannot

did not

to memorize
to remember
to read

out

to write
correct

incorrect

109



Lesson 6

Lesson 6 Notes

e There are two Thai words for "to eat":

gin
meaning, however "gin" is used in informal

and "taan". They both have the same

conversations and "taan" is used in formal
conversations.

Example:

kun gin-kdao rduw-yang. (Have you eaten yet?)

kun taan-kdao reg-yang. (Have you eaten yet?)

e In informal conversations, the word "gin" is also
used instead of "dgum" for "to drink".
Example:
pom yaak gin naam. (I want to drink water.)

e To put a verb in the present progressive ("ing-
form") you simply put the word "gamlang" before
the verb.

Example:

pom gamlang gin-kaao. (I am eating.)

110



Lesson 6

To put a verb in the future progressive you simply
put the words "gamlang ja" before the verb.
Example:

pom gamlang ja gin-kaao.

(1 will be eating.)

There are two Thai words for "cannot":

"mai bpen" and "mai daai". "mai bpen" can be
translated with "not being able to do something"
and "mai daai" (in this context) with "not being
allowed to do something".

Example:

chan Ién sa-nuk mai bpen.

(! cannot play pool.)

kun nang til-nif mai daai.

(You cannot sit here.)

111



Lesson 6

Lek

Llan

Jim

Lek

tan

Jim

Lék
Lan

112

Lesson 6 Conversation

kun jim ch3op aa-haan tai mai ka.
AtL AU WU 81T Ine luu Ay

Do you like Thai food?

chbop maak krap.

Tl NN AU

Yes, | like it very much.

chbop aa-haan a-rai ka.

afal 91U15 avls Ay

What kind of food do you like?
chdop kdao-pad gai gap pat-tai krap.
dtee mai kdoi chdop sém-dtam krap.
afay 417 We 1A AU W T asu

wei i Aag wau Jusin AU

| like fried rice with chicken and Thai fried
noodles.

But | don'’t like papaya salad so much.
tam-mai mai ch5op ka.

vin'lu "l 9fau A

Why you don't like it?



Jim

Lesson 6

prd-waa pét gean-bpai krap.
WSE 31 e 1A Tl asu
Because it is too spicy.
kéo-jai ka.

taan pét-pét mai daai chai-mai ka.
11113 Ay

nu Ll 1 16 e Ty Az

| understand.

You cannot eat spicy, right?
taan pét daai nitndi krap.
U LAa 16 daviuae sy

| can eat a little spicy.

113



Lesson 6

Lesson 6 Sentences

1 kun hiu-kdao mai.
AL 12110 Tuy
Are you hungry?
hiu maak.
#7 u1n
I’'m very hungry.
mai hiu.
T4 #32
I’'m not hungry.
2 kun taan-k&ao riu-yang.
AL MU 9172 3y
Have you eaten?
taan I€co.
U LA
Yes, | have eaten already.
yang mai daai taan.
£v 1l 16 nnu
No, | haven'’t eaten yet.

114



Lesson 6

pdm ch3op gin k&dao-niao ma-mdang.
WA U AU 917 ila N

| like to eat sticky rice with mango.
kao mai chdop aa-haan fa-rang.
@1 sl wau 81115 W5

He (she) doesn'’t like western food.
rao mai gin aa-haan waan loai.
151 lai Aiv 271119 YU LR

We don’t eat sweet food at all.
a-rdi mai.

2998 1y

Is it delicious?

a-rdi maak.

2928 u1n

Very delicious.

mai a-rdi.

lai aqae

Not delicious.

ao pét mai.

121 Wa Tru

Do you like it spicy?

115



Lesson 6

116

ao pet (pét).

121 LA ()

I like it (very) spicy.

ao pet nitndi.

121 1A davuae

I like it a little spicy.

mai ao pet.

i 121 1A

| don't like it spicy.

kun gamlang tam a-rai.
AL AN vin azls

What are you doing?
chan gamlang taan-kaao.
AUAIRINIUT

| am eating.

kun gamlang ja tam a-rai.
AL AV ¢ ¥in az'ls
What are you going to do?



pdm gamlang ja bpai tiao gap feen.

il Aind 2z 1 ien Ao unu
| going to go out with my girlfriend.
an nii kdong krai.

du i va9 a5

Whose is this?

an nii kdong pém.

du i w09 W

This is mine.

kun jam daai mai.

Aot 31 16 Tnu

Do you remember?

jam daai.

31 16

| can remember.

jam mai daai.

31 1 1a

| can’t remember.

Lesson 6

117



Lesson 6

10 kun aan paa-saa tai 3ok mai.
AtL 81U A8 Ina aan Tul
Can you read Thai?
pdm aan 3ok daai nitnJi.
Wi d1u aan e davuag
| can read a little.

11 kun kian paa-saa tai daai mai.
Aot au e Ina e Tun
Can you write Thai?
pdm kian paa-saa tai daai.
Wi 1dau A Ine e
Yes, | can.

(literally: | can write Thai.)

118



Lesson 6

Lesson 6 Test

Translate into English:

pdm chdop aa-haan tai tii-sut.

WN TaU 81115 Mg fige

bp3-ga-dti kun taan aa-haan chaao gii moong.
Und Ao M1 215 1 A Taw

kun chdop taan kem mai.

AL WAL MU LAY ThN

kun gin pét daai mai.

Ao A 1RA 16 Ty

Translate into Thai:

o N OO O

Who is this?

| will have dinner at 8pm.
Can you write Thai?
Check the bill.

119






Lesson 7

Body Parts

Adjectives (3), Body Parts,

Asking after someone’s Well-Being



Lesson 7

Lesson 7 Vocabulary

rlu-stk Ll to feel
mai-sa-baai Taddune to feel sick
bpen a-rai 1u azls What's the matter?
ngliang-noon Juau sleepy

ngai wilae tired

siang (&elv sound
siang-dang GHNoE] loud

siang-paut BN voice

oan Au other

Si Gl particle

buat 14 to ache

jep LU to hurt

bpen wat Hunia to catch a cold
haa "1 to find

bpai haa T v to go to see s.o.
hla e head

naa e face

naa-paak niawn forehead

pom W hair

122



sa-moong
dtaa
naam-dtaa
kiu

kon
kon-dtaa
ja-muuk
hdu
bpaak
fan

lin

nuat

krao
lak-yim
fai

siu

koo

lang
hda-jai
nom

tdong

YUIN
1As
&niu
A
1
h)
nav

123

Lesson 7

brain

eye

tear
eyebrow
body hair
eyelash
nose
ear
mouth
tooth
tongue
mustache
beard
dimple
mole
pimple
neck
back
heart
breast

stomach

123



Lesson 7

pung

dtap

sa-dut

ok

EY

k&en

mut

niu / niu-muy
lép

kaa

hua-kao
taao

niu / niu-taao
dtua

piu

gra-duuk
yaa

raan kaai yaa
suup bu-rii
bu-rii

tii-kia-bu-rii

124

21
Wi
Wi
f/fiauin
1)

(]

ns=an

&1
FUUNEEN
JU uns

1S

= .E

Gl )L

fat stomach, belly

liver
navel
chest
shoulder
arm
hand
finger
nail

leg

knee
foot

toe

body
skin
bone
medicine
pharmacy
to smoke
cigarette

ashtray



gliat
goo-hok
beep

I€€o gd
sa-aat
sokga-brok
ka-yan
kii-giat

ruai

jon

ngan
dtang
mii-ch&u-siang /
dang
sam-kan
pi-séet
sa-baai
sa-duak
Kii-h&ing
naa-glua

naa-sonjai

figtaides /
o

dAny
WA
duny
d=mn
itk
UINAD

Urdu’la

Lesson 7

to hate

to lie
kind, type
and then
clean
dirty
diligent
lazy

rich

poor

money

money (colloquial)

famous

important
special
comfortable
convenient

jealous

frightening, fearful

interesting

125



Lesson 7

naa-bua
mak-ja

ngaai

yaak

suk

séao

groot

bpen yang-ngai

baang

126

81N

qu

LA

1nss
Tudvlering

boring
often
easy
difficult

happy
sad

angry
how are you?

(for friends)



Lesson 7

Lesson 7 Notes

There are three main forms of salutation in Thai:
"pii" (for older people or people of higher rank),
"kun" (for people of the same age or people of the
same rank) and

"ndong" (for younger people or people of lower
rank).

These words can be used even without adding the
person’s name.

Example:

naong aa-yu tdo-ral. (How old are you?)

The particle "si" is used at the end of a sentence to
strengthen a command. Only people of a higher
rank than the one being addressed are supposed
to use it; it is also common to use it among good
friends.

Example: maa nii si.

(Come here.)

127



Lesson 7

e '"buat" and "jep" both mean "to have pain",
however "buat" is generally used to express inner
(beneath the surface of the skin) pain and "jep" to
express outer (on the surface of the skin) pain,
i.e. pain resulting from an injury.

Example:
buat hda (headache),
Jjép taao (foot hurts)

e Note that "poém" (hair) and "pom" (I, male) are
spelled and pronounced the same way.
Note that "nom" (breast) and "nom" (milk) are
spelled and pronounced the same way.
There are a few other words in the Thai language
that are also spelled and pronounced the same
way. We understand their meaning from the
context.

e Another word for "money" is "dtang", which a
popular alternative to "ngen" in informal

conversations.

128



Lesson 7

Lesson 7 Conversation

Conversation 1

Tom
nau

Ning
Nl

Tom
nay

Ning

Tom
nau

pii ning sa-baai dii mai krap.

W v dune & lun asy

How are you, Ning?

wan-nii mai k3oi sa-baai ka.

Su i Li dow dune Ay

Today | feel not so well.

bpen a-rai krap.

g ag’ls asy

What'’s the matter?

buat tong I€ jep koo ka.

17m viav war 13U Aa At

| have stomach ache and a sore throat.
pii kit waa ja bpen wat mai krap.

W Am 91 92 11w wia luu Asy

Do you think you will catch a cold?

129



Lesson 7

Ning

kit waa bpen ka.
yen-nii ja bpai haa mdo.
An 91 11u A

Wb i 22 1 w1 e

| think so.

| will go to see a doctor this evening.

Conversation 2

Pook
ln

Charlie

€15

130

kun chaa-lii chdop pQu-ying beep nai.
AL UI5A BaU WU LY Tuu

What type of women do you like,
Charlie?

pdm chdop plu-ying tii dtua dtia krap.
I€€o g5 kit waa piu kdao suai maak.

W Ay vy 7i 60 e sy

a1 A Aa 91 R 217 d78 NN

| like short women. And | also think that

white skin is very beautiful.



Pook

Charlie

%154

Lesson 7

jing rau ka.

bp3-ga-dti chaao-dtaang-chaat
ch3op plu-ying piu dam chai-mai ka.
2939 Y30 Ay

UNH A0 NTIH AU v

N2 61 o Tna A

Really?

Normally foreigners like women
with dark skin, right?

mai rau krap.

pdm mai chdop béep nii krap.
T4 § AU )

W Ll afau wuu i AU

| don’t know.

| don't like this type.

131



Lesson 7

Lesson 7 Sentences

1 tii-nfi slang-dang maak.
i 1 1 Fe9 & wan
I's very loud here.
g bpai tii gun si.
AlUnaug
So go to another place.
2 pdm ngldang-noon.
W NV AU
| feel sleepy.
gd bpai noon si.
Al uau &
So go to sleep.

3 chan buat tdong maak.
au e viae 11N
| have a bad stomach ache.
gd bpai haa m3o si.
A ld vn vua |
So go to see a doctor.

132



Lesson 7

g5 gin yaa si.

A Aiu e §

So take some medicine.

kao mii pdm yaao.

W 8 Wl a1

She (He) has long hair.

pdm goon nuat tak chaao.

WA TAU BUIA YN L9

| shave my mustache every morning.
pdm yaak mii nuat.

WN 281N 8 UuIA

| want to have a mustache.

kun mii pung nitndi.

Atk 1wy danvae

You have a little belly.

kun Gan maak.

ADL 87U AN

You are very fat.

pOm mai chdop kon tii stup bu-rii nai baa.
ot Ll sy Au 7 gu und u 115

| don'’t like people who smoke in the bar.

133



Lesson 7

8 chan gliat bu-rii.
Ju 1ndun uus
| hate cigarettes.
9 wan-nii jép taao.
Su i 1Sy wia
Today my foot hurts.
10 pdm glua mdo-fan.
W NaD vua Wu
I’'m afraid of the dentist.
11 kon nii ruai maak.
AU i 598 11N
This person is very rich.
12 kao Kii-h&éing feen.
L dfoumu
He (She) is jealous of his (her) girlfriend
(boyfriend).
13 tii-nii nda-bta maak.
#i 11 e un
It's very boring here.

134



14

bpen a-rai.

gy azls

What'’s the matter?

mai mii a-rai.

T &l avls

Nothing. (Literally: There is nothing.)
pdm séo.

Wi LAS

I’'m sad.

Lesson 7

135



Lesson 7

Lesson 7 Test

Translate into English:

1 dtaa kun suai.
A1 AW d2e
2 chan yang mai daai gin yaa.

au & Tl 6 A e

3 kon tii kii-giat haa ngaan yaak.
AU T 4 1A w1 91U BN

4 pdm mai mii p&an tii suup bu-rii.
w3l 1 ueu 7 gu und

Translate into Thai:

| have a bad headache.
| don'’t like people who lie.

| will go to see a doctor now.

o N O O

| don’t want a girlfriend who has white skin.

136



Lesson 8

Shopping

Bargaining, Clothes,

Comparisons, Classifiers



Lesson 8

tuuk
peeg

suu

kaai
kun-paap
raa-kaa
[o]
bpas-sen
saa

sfa yaut

s@a k&en yaao

sta k&en san
sta ndok
gaang-geeng
kaa-san
tung-ndng
gra-bproong
kém-kat
kém-glat

138

LW
o

UE
AL
3701

an
wasiBua
\Ha

\Hofin
Houaua
Hauaudu
Hauan
NN
ALY
OaUay
nazTse
LINdif

LINNAR

Lesson 8 Vocabulary

cheap

expensive

buy

sell

quality

price

discount

percent

shirt

t-shirt
long-sleeved shirt
short-sleeved shirt
business suit
trousers

shorts

panty hose

skirt

belt

pin, brooch



roong-taao
tung-taao
ting-mut
weEen
dtim-hdu
gamlai

sdi

néktai

boo

muak
ddog-maai
dteeng-dtua
sai

toot

ting
mgan-gan
tdo-gan
klaai-gan
kdong-kwulan
gldng

pak

S9N
QLN
oila
WU
0%
Ai1la
ds08
wa'ln
Tu
nun
aan
LA
d

nan

o
mliaunu
Wi
ARNEAU
UDIUIEY
naav

[

WA

Lesson 8

shoe

sock

glove

ring

earring
bracelet
necklace
necktie
ribbon

hat

flower

to get dressed
to wear, put on
to take off
plastic bag
same

equal

to look like
present

box

to stay

139



Lesson 8

sam-rap / péa

yuu

laksa-na-

naam

dtua

an

bai

[Guk

140

a5y / Wa for
ag to live
anwaluu Classifiers

LA

lu

animals, shirts, costumes,
furniture, letters of the

alphabet, cigarettes

books, notebooks, magazines,
knives, needles, candles
objects with unknown
classifiers, pieces of candy,

ashtrays, round objects
pieces of paper, glasses,
cups, fruits, bottles, boxes,
bags, eggs

fruits, balls, mountains,

round things



kréang

lam

kan

lang

chin

foong

chan

h3ng
ddog
krang
yaang
cha-nit
tii

LAY

a

=
e
&

e
=

wWav

Ree
=

Lesson 8

electrical or mechanical
machines

airplanes, ships, boats

cars, busses, motorcycles,
bicycles, forks, spoons, umbrellas
buildings, houses, roofs
pieces of food (i.e. meat, fruit,
sandwiches, cake), presents,
wrapped things

eggs

floors of buildings, classes of
train or airplane seats, grades

or classes in schools

rooms
flowers

times (number of occurrences)
kinds of things

species, types of things, genres
dishes, cups, seats,

floors, grades and classes

141



Lesson 8

géeo
kuat
jaan

gdon

daam

duang

saai

kdu

chut

réang

dton

142

A2
UIR
U

FN

LU

NN

de

glasses, cups

bottles

plates

bars of soap, pieces of
candies, sugar cubes

pens

bracelets, necklaces, neckties,
tires, roads

stamps, suns, moons, stars
roads, rivers, canals,
railways, buslines

pairs

sets, suits, dresses

stories, movies

plants, trees



Lesson 8

Lesson 8 Notes

Classifiers are words which are used when
counting or referring to nouns.

Example:

ao bia sdong kuat.

(I want to have two bottles of beer.)

pom ao gai hda chin.

(/ want to have five pieces of chicken.)

pom ch3op an nii. ( like this one.)

Classifiers are sometimes used in the English
language as well. However in Thai, they are much
more common and often have no direct translation
into English.

Example:

chan mai chdop sda dfua nii.

(! don't like this shirt.)

nang-sdt Iém nii néa-sonjai.

(This book is interesting.)

143



Lesson 8

moo-dies-sai kan nii sdal.
(This moftorcycle is nice.)
e Instead of saying "nang" + classifier, it is more
common to say classifier + "diao".
Example:
pom ao sap-bpa-rot chin diao.
Instead of
pom ao sap-bpa-rot ngng chin.
(l want to have one piece of pineapple.)
e There are two Thai words that can be used for
"too": "d0ai" and "m&an-gan".
Example:
chan ch3op an nii dadar.
(! like this one, foo.)
chan chdop an nii megan-gan.
(! like this one, foo.)
e '"sam-rap" and "p&a" both mean "for", however

their usage is different.

144



Lesson 8

Example:

an nii sam-rap kun.

(This one is for you.)

pom maa tii-nii pda st4 ponla-maai.

(I come here in order to buy fruit.)

145



Lesson 8

Lesson 8 Conversation

Conversation 1

Mike sda dtua la tdo-rai krap.
Tud \JHa 61 ar win'lue Asy
How much is each shirt?

Vendor dtua 14 rdoi yii-sip baat ka.
AN 61 ax $au HAL U A

It's 120 Baht per shirt.
Mike peeng maak.
Tud WY 11N

That’s very expensive.
Vendor mai peeng ka. kun-paap dii.
LA Tl uwe Az Aow AW G
That’s not expensive. It's good quality.

Mike taa sttt saam dtua |6t raa-kaa daai mai
krap.
Tud 81 Fa 411 /2 an 51A1 16 Tuu Asu

Can you give a discount if | buy three

shirts?

146



Vendor

Lesson 8

sty saam dtua raa-kaa dtua la ndng
rdoi baat ka.

o 773 61 5987 60 A Uity $a8 U At
If you buy three shirts it's 100 Baht per
shirt.

Conversation 2

Da

7

Robert

1950

kun roo-bast chdop muu-ttu kr&ang nii
rid krBang nan maak-gwaa ka.

Ao 151050 2oy fadio wias i wia 1Asav
i 1 nn e

Robert, which of these two mobiles do
you prefer?

chdop mian-gan krap.

dtee kr&ang nii tuuk gwaa krap.

waU INHauNU AL

usl @329 i gn N1 Asu

| like them both.

But this one is cheaper.

147



Lesson 8

Da

M1

Robert

151850

148

kit waa duan nda krdang nan ja

|6t yii-sip bpee-sen ka.

An 91 Hau win wiav 1u 9w an 3
Wasigua A

| think there will be a discount of twenty
percent for that phone next month.
krap.

taa raa-kaa tdo-gan ja std kréang nan.
A3

1 5781 Ay 9 Fa 13y tu

(polite particle).

If the price is equal | will buy that phone.



Lesson 8

Lesson 8 Sentences

s@a dtua nii peeng.

o 6 1 uwe

This shirt is expensive.

glQai IGuk nii mai peeg.

n&2ugnit Liuwe

This banana is not expensive.

roong-taao kdu nii gap roong-taao kdu nan
raa-kaa tdo-gan.

sa90in & Ay sa90in 6 1u 51e1 windu

o u

The price of these two pair of shoes is equal.
chdop gra-bproong dtua nii tii-sut.

2oy nse159 6 i Tige

| like this skirt the most.

moo-dtea-sai kan nii slai.

vawwaslod fu i qae

This motorcycle is nice.

ao ma-miang s3ong chin.

121 e Hav du

| want to have two pieces of mango.

149



Lesson 8

7 nang-stud lém nii nda-sdnjai.
wivda @ i un fula
This book is interesting.
8 kon nii gap kon nan mii pdm klaai-gan.
AU T AU At T W g Au
The hair of those two people look the same.
9 mai chdop an nii.
13 oy du i
| don't like this one.
chdop an nan maak-gwaa.
2oy du tiu NN N
| like that one more.
10 kun pak yuu chan tii tao-rai.
Ao WA g 4u A inlus
Which floor do you stay on?
chan pak yuu chan tii haa.
S Wn ag Fu 7 ¥
| stay on the fifth floor.

150



Lesson 8

Lesson 8 Test

Translate into English:

kun chdop gaang-geeng dtua nii mai.

AT TaL N9 LAY 69 1 Tun

bp3-ga-dti pém sai roong-tdao kdu nii.
Und wu d sa9wvin 4 i

wan-nii ja st sdi hai feen.

Su il 2 Fa d0n 1 unu

kit waa kao ja chjop k3ong-kwuan chin nii
maak.

AR 91 11 Iz Adau vy &u i w1n

Translate into Thai:

o N O O

| want to have one piece of pineapple.
| like these two shirts the same.
This bus comes late every time.

| like all kinds of flowers.

151






Lesson 9

Family & Animals

Talking about Family Members,

Pets & Animals



Lesson 9

krdop-krua
yaat
plu-chaai
plu-ying
plu-yai
saao

dek / l1huk

p3o-mée
lGuk-chaai
lGuk-saao
sa-mii

pua

pan-ra-yaa
mia

pii

ndong

154

Lesson 9 Vocabulary

ASaUASI

family

relative

man, male
woman, female
adult

girl

child

father

mother

parents

son

daughter
husband
husband
(colloquial)

wife

wife (colloquial)
older sibling

younger sibling



pii-ndong
pii-chaai
ndong-chaai
pii-saao
ndong-saao
bpuu

yaa

dtaa

yaai

stan

sat
suan-sat
sat-liang
dtua-pau
dtua-mia
mot
kaang-kaao
mii

nok

kwaai

pii-séa

]
a oy

nilav
W8
vavane

Wd12
2910

2= S

un
fAI1d

A%

Lesson 9

siblings

older brother
younger brother
older sister
younger sister
father's father
father's mother
mother's father
mother's mother
garden, park
animal

Z00

pet

male (animal)
female (animal)
ant

bat

bear

bird

buffalo

butterfly

155



Lesson 9

uut

MEEO
wua
bpuu

gai
joo-ra-kée
su-nak
maa

bpét
chaang

bplaa

ma-leeng-wan

maa-jing-jook
maa

jing-j6o
sing-dtoo
ling

yung

nuu

h3oi

muu

156

W
il

an
ULUAaIU
UN3998n
11

WA
SRRLY

camel
cat

cow
crab
chicken
crocodile

dog

dog (colloquial)

duck
elephant
fish

fly

fox
horse
kangaroo
lion
monkey
mosquito
mouse, rat

oyster, shell

pig



bplaa-cha-laam
glng
nguu

stia

anaanu
N

3

&2

Lesson 9

shark
shrimp
snake

tiger

157



Lesson 9

Lesson 9 Notes

e The Thai word for "older sibling", "pii", is also used
as a polite form of addressing older people.
Example:
pil tam a-rai.

(What are you doing?)

e The Thai word for "younger sibling", "ndong", is
also being used as an informal way of addressing
younger people.

Example:

ndong tam a-rai.

(What are you doing?)

“‘mai daai“ can mean "cannot", "do not" or "did not",
we know its meaning from the context.

Example:

pom maa tii-nii mai daai.

(! cannot come here.)

158



Lesson 9

pom mai daai maa tii-nii.

(! didn't come here.)

The Thai word for "of", "kdong" (Lesson 1), is also
used for possessive pronouns. It is often omitted in
informal conversations.

Example:

krdop-krua kdong pom yuu tii grung-téep.

(My family lives in Bangkok.)

krdop-krua pom yuu til grung-téep.

(My family lives in Bangkok.)

159



Lesson 9

Fa
1

James

LN

Fa
#

James

160

Lesson 9 Conversation

kun james mii pii-ndong mai ka.
Aok 1 aNd T ey i Ay

Do you have brothers or sisters?
mii krap. mii pii-chaai nang kon,
ndong-chaai sdong kon I€
ndong-saao nang kon krap.

A%y 3 Wane wits Aau aveie dav
AL LLaz Uavd1) vy AL ASY

Yes, | have. | have one older brother,
two younger brothers and one younger
sister.

pii-chaai dtteng-ngaan réd-yang ka.
Rane uevu udadh Az

Is your older brother married yet?

kao yang mai daai dteeng-ngaan krap.
bpen sdot.

I€€o kun faa dtéeng-ngaan réd-yang
krap.



LANE

Fa
i

James
LANE

Fa

Lesson 9

@1 89 L6 weivenu asu 1u 1da
a2 Aok WA WeeU n3ad Ay

He hasn’t married yet.

He is single.

How about yourself, Fa, are you
married yet?

dtteng-ngaan l€co ka.

AN AT AL

Yes, I’'m married already.

sa-mii faa bpen kon tai réd-bplao krap.
a3 W 1T au lne w3awdan asu
Is your husband Thai?

kao mai chai kon tai ka.

kao bpen kon ysar-man ka.

w1 e au Ine A

1 1T A lwasiu Ay
He isn’t Thai.

He is German.

161



Lesson 9

Lesson 9 Sentences

1 kun yuu gap p5o-mée rau-bplao.
AtL ad AU Wall vialdan
Do you stay with your parents?
mai daai yuu gap pdo-mée.
dtee yuu gap péan.
a0l g Ay wWau
el agf AU 1w
| don’t stay with my parents.
| stay with my friend.
2 kun mii lGuk rég-yang.
Ao I gn v3ady
Do you have children yet?
mii lOuk I€€o.
mii lGuk-sa@ao s3ong kon.
1anudn I and1 dav Au
Yes, | have. | have two daughters.
yang mai mii lGuk.
v i & gn
| don’t have children yet.

162



Lesson 9

kun mii krdop-krua tii muaang tai mai.
Aok {1 AsauAs i Wiae ne v

Do you have family in Thailand?

mai mii. mii dtte pan-ra-yaa kon tai.
T d & us ns5a1 Aau Ine

| don’t have. | only have a wife who is Thai.
kit-téing yaai.

Andiv a1

| miss my grandmother.

nan Krai.

T As

Who is that?

nan pii-chaai kdong chan.

T Wy wad Su

This is my older brother.

feen kun bpen plu-ying réu plu-chaai.
unlu aow 11w fuee w3a Kane

Do you have a girlfriend or boyfriend?
feen pdm bpen plu-ying.

W W 1T ffnege

| have a girlfriend.

163



Lesson 9

10

164

baan kun mii sat-liang mai.

1w Ao § adide T

Do you have pets at home?

mii. mii mego s3ong dtua gap maa ndng dtua.
f 1 wnn dav 6 Au run wil

Yes, | have two cats and one dog.

kun chdop sat a-rai maak tii-sut.

Aok wau d09 ax'ls u1n Adn

What is your favorite animal?

chop noKk tii-sut.

wAY UN ﬁam

My favourite animals are birds.

tii muang tai mii nguu an-dta-raai.

i (a9 e § g dunsie

There are dangerous snakes in Thailand.
kon nan klaai-gan sing-dtoo.

AU U AdEAU F9T0

That person looks like a lion.



Lesson 9

Lesson 9 Test

Translate into English:

1 pli-sdao kun mii lGuk rdu-yang.
s Ao i1 gn wdadl

2 tii-nii mai mii dék. mii dtee plu-yai.
AL din T ous fvg

3 pii-s&a dtua nii stiai maak.
fitda 6 1 &e an

4 meeo cha-laat maak-gwaa maa.

1L 2AIA UINNTT YN

Translate into Thai:

5 My family lives in America.

6 The wife of my older brother doesn’t have
siblings.

7 Tomorrow we will go out to the zoo.

8 | like to eat fish.

165






Lesson 10

At Home

Talking at Home



Lesson 10

Lesson 10 Vocabulary

hdng-chut /
a-paat-men
koon-doo-mi-niam
chan
riap-rooi
gun-jee

15k
bra-dtuu
kdong

laai

yd

chai

rdon

naao

yen

€€

pat-lom
dtdu-yen

ch3ng-fiis

168

viavae /
ANTNLNUNA
AU el
du

CHIEHT

nEUU

apartment

condominium
floor

tidy

key

to lock

door

thing

many

a lot of

to use

hot

cold

cool

air conditioner
fan
refrigerator

freezer



tii-wii
chdong
raai-gaan
kdao
la-kon

choo

ga-ru-naa / broot

bdet

bpit

got

dtiang

m3on
paa-hom
paa-kon-nuu
dtiu-s&a-paa
gra-jok

naa-dtaang

qfwav
318N15
11
azAg
191

ngoun / Tdsa
e

1
suiiien
n

o

1219

Lesson 10

television
channel
programme
news

soap opera
show

please

to open, to turn on

to close, to turn off

to press
bed
pillow
blanket
towel
wardrobe
mirror
window
curtain
balcony
light

to cut

169



Lesson 10

goon
laang
sa-pém

aap-naam

sa-buu
bpreeng fan
bpreeng sii fan
yaa sii fan
chii

kii

o

sak-paa
fep

fang

tan

dai-yin

duu

moong

hén

song

170

Tnu
anv
d9¢nU

21U

Gl
w59ilu
SIENGII
an&lu

po])}

20

0]

v
VAU

v

to shave

to wash

to wash hair

to take a bath /
to shower

soap

to brush teeth
toothbrush
toothpaste

to pee

to defecate (colloquial)
to defecate

to do the laundry
detergent

to listen

to keep up with
to hear

to watch

to look

to see

to send



eek-ga-saan
jot-maai
sa-dtem

rém

duang aa-tit /
pra aa-tit
duang jan/
pra jan

daao

fan

lanNa1s
AAUNL
uaauil

U
ANDNRE /
Wszanag
AWAUNS /
WIZAUNS
A1

Hu

Lesson 10

document
letter
stamp
umbrella

sun

moon

star

to dream

171



Lesson 10

Lesson 10 Notes

The Thai word for "please" is "ga-ru-naa" (or more
formal: "broot"), however it is more common to use
the particles "ddai" and "ndoi" to soften a
command in informal conversations.

Example:

chdai daai. / chdai nooi. (Please help me.)

The original Thai word for "television" is "too-ra-
tat", however it is one of the (increasing number of)
words that Thai people rather use the English
word: "tii-wii".

Other common English words you can use in the

Thai language are:

beet-dtaoa-rii wuMLAa3 battery
baai e bye
kee a5 care
chia CifIk] cheer

172



chiis

Klii-nik

klap

kdk-teen
kom-piu-dtde
kuu-bpoong
dtaai

ii-mee

faam

frii

gaas

gai

heem

hai-soo
in-tea-nét
kaa-raa-oo-gé
gi-loo-méet
[5ob-bpii

lif

e

AAlN

AAL
Aanna
AANTNILNDS
Alav

N1

na

e
e Ve
dunasiiie
A1s11alny
Alaluns
Soudl

anni

Lesson 10

cheese
clinic

club
cocktail
computer
coupon

die

e-mail

farm

free

gas

guide

ham

high society
internet
karaoke
kilometre
lobby

lift (elevator)

173



Lesson 10

mee-nuu
méet

baa

oof-fis
oo-kee
oon-lai
sa-lad
seen-wit
sii-riat

sek

sék-sii
chdp-bping
soo-daa
sup
sa-dtek
tip

tit-chdu
wiu

wali

174

LYy
e
a3
oWl
TaiA
aaulail
dan

W URIY
F5ad
Bnd
\Eng
Faulily

Atk

menu
metre
number
office
okay
online
salad
sandwich
serious
sex
sexy
shopping
soda
soup
steak

tip
tissue
view

wine



Dao
M1

Tony

o~
b
0.

Dao
M1

Tony
il

Dao

Lesson 10

Lesson 10 Conversation

h3ng too-nii riap-rdoi méaak ka.

Wad il 1Buudas W1n Ax

Your room is very tidy.

kdopkun krap.

I5k bra-dtuu ddai na krap.

WAUAU AL

daam Usze fng ur A

Thank you. Could you lock the door?
k
A

a»

. too-nii aap-naam rdu-yang ka.
il a1 w3adv ay
(polite particle). Have you taken a

ee

shower yet?

aap-naam l€co krap. daao la krap.
2101 ud A%U A Ax ASy

| have taken a shower already.
How about you?

yang méai daai aap-naam ka.

chai hdng-ndam daai mai ka.

175



Lesson 10

A" v l'le anuin Ay

4 viavun 16 Tuu Ay

Not yet. Can | use your bathroom?
Tony chai daai krap.

mii paa-kén-nlu ddai krap.

il U le @Sy 8 druny e asuy
You can use it.
| have a towel as well.
Dao kdopkun na ka. kun jai-dii na ka.
A1 YauA Ur Ar AL 196 Uz Az
Thank you. That'’s kind of you.
Tony mai bpenrai krap.
dao rau-sak rdon mai krap.
Tiidluls a5y @11 980 Sau Tuu Asu
Nevermind. Do you feel hot?
Dao nitndi ka.

bdet €€ g5 daai ka.
A" lanuae A
e was A 16 A
A little. You can turn on the aircon.

176



Lesson 10

Lesson 10 Sentences

kun pak yuu tii a-paat-men réu
koon-doo-mi-niam.

Aok Wn ag A awnsnmud vida Aaulafitiley
Do you stay in an apartment or in a
condominium?

chan pak yuu tii a-paat-men.

du Wn ag i awSnaun

| stay in an apartment.

ga-ru-naa bpit bra-dtuu bao bao.
ngaun e Usen 1w

Please close the door softly.

h3ng kun mii kdong ya.

Viad Aou i wav way

There are a lot of things in your room.
badaet tii-wii yang-ngai.

e #73 da'lv

How to turn on the TV?

177



Lesson 10

got dtrong-nii.
nm n59il
Press here.

5 kun yaak duu raai-gaan a-rai.
AL D8N §) 318N15 arls
What do you want to watch?

chan yaak duu la-kon chdong saam.
AU 281N 7 azAT Aay d1
| want to watch the soap opera on Channel 3.
6 €e kr@ang nii siang-dang maak.
a5 1A3av i 1 @ee6 11N
This air conditioner is very loud.
7 baat pat-lom dQai.
o Wnau aae
Turn on the fan.
8 mii bia chaang nai dt(u-yen I€ ndam-k&ng nai
chdng-fiis.
fi 1fie5 919 Tu fidu uas diuds Tu daoila
There is Chang beer in the refrigerator and ice

in the freezer.

178



10

11

12

Lesson 10

kon tai ch3op aap-naam.

Au e gau auin

Thai people like to take a bath.
chan sa-pém tuk wan.

AU @55l NN TU

| wash my hair every day.
prdng-nii chaao ja goon nuat.
W i 11 2x Tnu wuan
Tomorrow morning | will shave my mustache.
chan ch3op duu daao.

AU WU 6 AN

| like to look at the stars.

179



Lesson 10

Lesson 10 Test

Translate into English:

1 kun pak ylu chan a-rai.
Ao Wn ag du axls
pdm pak yuu tii chan tii hok.
WAl WN a8 Tu vn

2 bpit fai dQai.

o I sne

3 tda kun pQut chaa chaa, pdm fang tan.
01 Aok WA T W We U

4 fan dii.
Hu 6

Translate into Thai:

5 Today the news are not interesting.

6 My apartment doesn’t have an air conditioner, it
only has a fan.

7 | brush my teeth twice a day, in the morning
and in the evening.

8 Yesterday | sent a love letter to my boyfriend

who lives in England.

180



Solutions to Test Questions
Lesson 1

My home is over there. (male speaker)
2 The yellow bank / The bank is yellow.

What is your favorite colour?

(literally: What colour do you like most?)
4 My favorite colour is pink.

(literally: | like pink most.)

5 kao ch&d a-rai.
L1 Ga avls

6 nan kdd a-rai.
1 fa axls

7 din-s3% yuu nai gra-bpao.
fuda ag Tu nsutl

8 tii-nii mai mii roong-reem.

71l 8 T59usu

181



Solutions to Test Questions

Lesson 2

What is he / she doing?

| love you. (male to female)

Do you want to study Thai together?
| don’t like Bangkok.

A WO N -

5 chbop chiang-mai.
aay Ll
6 maa tii-nii kon diao.
W1 il AuLdien
7 duu fatboon sanuik méaak.
A Weauaa dun 11N
8 joa gan.
192 AU
pop gan mai.
Wy AU T

182



Solutions to Test Questions

Lesson 3
1 You are very beautiful.
2 | am too fat.
3 You are very intelligent.
4 | like to drink Thai beer with ice.
5 kun jai-dii maak.
Ao 136 N
6 kun yaak bpai gap pdm mai.
Ao aann 1 Ay wa Tra
7 kun yaak glap hdng pém dhai-gan mai.
AL 281N NAL Wad W A28 T
8 glai glai (or: glai maak).

1na9 (‘lna u1n)

183



Solutions to Test Questions

Lesson 4

1 I’'m a dentist.

2 Sunday is (my) holiday.

3 | don’t like this work.

4 Are you going to work on Saturday?

5 kao bpen saao-baa.
@ Ju d17 u1s

6 kun mii wan-yut duan la gii wan.
Aok §i Junae au ax A Tu.

7 kun ja bpai muang tai duan a-rai.
Aok Az 11 Wad Tne iau ac'ls

8 aa-tit naa ja bpai tiao.

184

a1nad 11 2z 1 hian



Solutions to Test Questions

Lesson 5

A WO N -

How much is a room per night?
That’s very expensive.
That’s not expensive.

We have been studying Thai since 2 pm.

kun chdop sap-bpa-rét mai.

Aot Tau Judssa Tru

pdm / chan chdop waai-naam nai ta-lee.

Al / Su ey et W e

pdm / chan rian paa-saa tai jaak hok moong
yen téng saam tim.

Wi/ AU 13U A Ing 90 v Tue L 8 du
iy

pdm / chan tam-ngaan bpra-maan bpeet
chia-moong.

W/ AU YiNw Uszunos wde 921u

185



Solutions to Test Questions

Lesson 6

186

| like Thai food the most.

What time do you normally have (literally: eat)
breakfast?

Do you like salty food?

Can you eat spicy?

nii krai.

i a5

pdm / chan ja taan aa-haan yen dtoon s3ong
tam.

W/ AU T NIU 21115 LU AU §a9 v

kun kian paa-saa tai daai mai.

Ao Lau A1 Tne e Tua

chék bin (dGai).

Lia fa (se)



Solutions to Test Questions

Lesson 7

1 Your eyes are beautiful.

2 | haven’t taken medicine yet.

3 Lazy people have trouble to find work.

4 | don’t have any friends that smoke.

5 buat htia maak.
12a %1 11N

6 pdm / chan mai ch3op kon tii goo-hok.
w3 / Sl wau au i Tnvn

7 pdm / chan ja bpai haa mdo dtoon-nii.
w3 / A Qe 1 v vna nauil

8 pdm mai yaak mii feen tii piu kaao.

W L ag1n 81wy 1 19 w17

187



Solutions to Test Questions

Lesson 8

1 Do you like these trousers?

Usually | wear this pair of shoes.

3 Today | will buy a necklace for my girlfriend /
boyfriend.

4 | think that she / he will like it very much.

5 ao sap-bpa-rét néng chin / chin diao.

121 dudesn Wity U / Tu LHe9

6 chdop séa dtua nii gap s&a dtua nan méan-
gan.
2oy 1Ha 61 1t AU e 6 1w miaudu

7 rét-mee kan nii maa saai tak krang.
SOWWE Au 5t 11 @e mn Asy

8 chdop ddog-maai tuk cha-nit.

afau aan bl nn wiia

188



Solutions to Test Questions

Lesson 9
1 Does your older sister have children yet?
2 Here aren’t any children. Here are only adults.
3 This butterfly is very beautiful.
4 Cats are more intelligent than dogs.
5 krdop-krua kdong pdm /
chan yuu tii a-mee-ri-gaa.
ASAUASY VA Wil / AU ag 71 alEAN
6 pan-ra-yaa kdong pii-chaai mai mii pii-ndong.
N5581 w29 Wae lai 3 Wikae
7 prang-nii rao ja bpai tiao stian-sat.
FJuUW 1 191 22 1 e dudad
8 pdm / chan ch5op gin bplaa.

Wi/ 2U Yoy Au Uan

189



Solutions to Test Questions

Lesson 10

1 Which floor do you stay at?

| stay on the sixth floor.

Turn on the light.

If you speak slowly, | can understand.

Have a nice dream.

a B~ W0ODN

wan-nii kdao mai naa-sonjai.
Su i 977 i vraula
6 a-paat-men pom / chan mai mii g,
mii dtee pat-lom.
AWISNINUN W / AU 1 3 was 1 uel Wieau
7 pdm / chan bpreeng fan wan la s5ong krang,
dtoon chaao I€ dtoon yen.

wa / S ull59ilu u ax dov A naw i uas
nau Liu

8 méa-waan-nii chan song jot-maai rak hai feen
tii yuu ang-grit.
Wi 27w i du d9 anunne 30 W unu 7 ot
NN

190



A

a little 42
a lot of 168
about 72,89

ache 122
adult 154
after 89
afternoon 74
again 89
age 89
air conditioner
168
airplane 29, 88
airport 29
almost 89
alone 42
already 42

also 43, 106
American 41
and 43

Index

and then 125

angry 126
animal 155
ant 155
apple 93
appointment 43
April 75
arm 124
arrive 88
as well 59

ashtray 125
ask for
something 27
at 28,42
at (place) 59
at (time) 90
at all 42
August 75
Australian 41

B

back 123
bag 27
Baht 89
balcony 169
banana 93
Bangkok 40
bank 28
bar 29
bar girl 73
barber 73
bat 155

bathroom 59
battery 172
be fine 26
be something28

be somewhere

28
beach 92
bear 155

191



Index

beard
beautifu
because
bed
beer
before
belly
belt
better
between
bicycle
big

bird
black
blanket
body
body hair
bone
book
boring
bottle
box

boyfriend

192

123
59
40

169
58
89

124

138
60
28
88

58, 60

155
30
169
124
123
124
27
126
58
139
58

bracelet 139

brain 123
bread 107
breakfast 106
breast 123
bright 61
brooch 138
brown 30
brush teeth 170
buffalo 155
bus 88
business owner
72
business suit
138
businessman 72
busy 42
but 60
butterfly 155
buy 138
bye 26, 172
C
calm 61

camel 156
can 28, 109
cannot 28, 109

car 88
care 172
cat 156
catch a cold 122
chair 27

channel 169
cheap 93,138

check the bill
108
cheer 172
cheese 173
chest 124
Chiang Mai 40
chicken
107, 156
child 154

Chinese 41
chopsticks 108
cigarette 124
cinema 28
city 40



clean 125
clinic 173
close 169
club 173
cocktail 173
coconut 93
coffee 108
cold 168
college student
72
color 29
come 40

comfortable 125
company 72
computer 173

condominium

168
convenient 125
cool 168
correct 109
country 40
coupon 173
cow 156
crab 156

crocodile
curtain
cut

cute

D

dangerous
dark

dark blue
date
daughter
day
December
defecate
delicious
dentist
designer
dessert
detective
detergent
did not

die
difficult

156
169
169

59

61

30
43
154
75
76
170
107
73
73
108
73
170
109
173
126

Index

diligent 125
dimple 123
dinner 106
dirty 125
discount 138
dive 92
do 42,72
do the laundry
170
doctor 72
document 170
dog 156
door 168
dream 171
drink 58
drive 88
driver 73
duck 156
duty 72
E
each 74
ear 123
early 90

193



Index

early morning74
earring 139
easy 126
elephant 156
elevator 173
e-mail 173

employee 72

empty 42
engaged 42, 59
engineer 73
English 41
equal 139
evening 74
ever 42
every 77
exactly 89
Excuse me 58
expensive

93, 138
eye 123

eyebrow 123
eyelash 123

194

=
face 122
factory 28
fall asleep 92
family 154
famous 125
fan 168
far 61
Farang 41
farm 173
farmer 73
fast 90
fat 60
father 154
father's father
155
father's mother
155
fearful 125
February 75
feel 122

feel sick 122
female 154

female (animal)

155
field 29
find 122
finger 124
fish 156
floor 168
flower 139
fly 156
food 106
foot 124
football 42
forehead 122
fork 108
fox 156
free 42,173
freezer 168
French 41
Friday 75
fried 106
friedrice 107
friend 43

frightening 125



from 40, 74, 89

fruit 92
fun 43
G
game 42
garden 155
gas 173
generous 61
German 41
get dressed 139
girl 154
girlfriend 58
give 43
glad 61
glove 139
go 40
go to see s.o.
122
going to 74, 108
gold 30
good 109

good at 41

government
official 73
green 30
green curry 107
grey 30
ground 29
guide 173
H
hair 123
half 89
ham 173
hand 124
handsome 59
happy 126
hard 58
hat 139
hate 125
have 29

have a meal106
he 26

head 122
hear 170

Index

heart 123
heavy 60
Hello 26
help 74
her 26
here 29,59
high 60
high school
student 72
high society 173
him 26
holiday 42,75
home 29
horse 156
hospital 28
hot 168
hotel 28
hour 90
house 29

housewife 73
how 40

How are you?
26, 126

195



Index

how long 74
how many 74
how much 89
hungry 106
hurt 122
husband 154

I 26
ice 58
if 40
impatient 61
important 125
in 28

in three weeks
77

incorrect 109
intelligent 61
interesting 126
internet 173
is 27
it 26

196

J
jackfruit 93

January 75

Japanese 41

jealous 125
July 75
June 75
just now 90
K

kangaroo 156
karaoke 173

keep up with
170
key 168

kilometre 173
kind 61, 125

king 42
knee 124
knife 108
know 59
Korean 41

L

language 41
Laotian 41
last 76

last month 77
last night 76

last week 77

last year 77
late 90
late at night
74,90
lazy 125
leave 88
leg 124
lemon grass
shrimp soup
107
less than 60
let's 92
letter 171
lie 125
lift 173
light 60, 169
light blue 30



Index

like 29
lime 93
lion 156
listen 170
little 60
live 140
liver 124
lobby 173
lock 168
long 61
longan 93
long-sleeved
shirt 138
look 170
look like 139
loud 122
love 43
lunch 106
M
make 72
male 154

male (animal)

155

man 154
mango 93
mangosteen 93
many 41, 168
March 75
market 29
married 59
match 42
May 75
me 26
meat 107

mechanic 73
medicine 124
meet 43
memorize 109
menu 174

merchant 73

metre 174
milk 108
minibus 88
minivan 88
minute 90
mirror 169

miss 108
mole 123
moment 58
Monday 75
money 125
monk 73
monkey 156
month 75
moon 171
more 89
more than
29, 60
morning 74
mosquito 156
most 29
mother 154
mother's father
155
mother's mother
155
motorcycle 88
mouse 156
mouth 123
movie 43

197



Index

movie star 73
much 41, 60

mustache 123

N

nail 124
name 26
narrow 61
navel 124
near 61
neck 123

necklace 139
necktie 139
Never mind 43
new 44, 60

New Zealand 41
news 169
next 43

next month 77
next week 77
next year 77
Nice to meet

you 27

198

night 74
no, not 28
no. of dishes
107
noodles 107
noon 74
normally 92
nose 123
notatall 108
not so 107
not yet 58

November 76
now 42,90
number 174
number of
occasions 74
numbers 44

nurse 73

O

occupation 72
October 76
of 29, 109
office 174

often 92, 126

okay 174

old 60

older brother
155

older sibling 154

older sister 155

on 28
one-way ticket
89
online 174
only 89
open 169
opportunity 43
or 29
or not 74

orange 30, 58

order 58
other 122
out 109
owner 72
oyster 156
P

panty hose 138



papaya 93
parents 154
park 155
particle 122

particle to
soften a
command
43, 58
pass 42
past 89
patient 61
Pattaya 40
pay 108
pee 170
pen 27
pencil 27
people 40
per 74
percent 138
person 40
pet 155

pharmacy 124
phone 27

phone number

27
Phuket 40
picture 93
pieces of paper

89
pig 156
pillow 169
pilot 73
pimple 123
pin 138
pineapple 92
pink 30
place 42
plain 107

plastic bag 139
play 59
please 169
policeman 73
polite particle 59

polite particles

26
pomelo 93
pool 59

Index

poor
pork

post office
present
press

price
professor
programme
purple

put on

Q

quality
question

particle

R

rambutan
rat

read

really

red
refrigerator

relative

125
107

28
139
169
138

72
169

30
139

138

26

93
156
109

59

30
168
154

199



Index

remember 109
restaurant 29
return 59

return ticket 89

ribbon 139
rice 106
rich 125
ride 88
right 28
ring 139
robber 74
room 59

rose apple 93
Royal Plaza 42

run 88
Russian 41
S

sad 126
safe 61
salad 174
salt 107
salty 107

200

same 139
Same here 27

Sanam Luang
42
sandwich 174

Saturday 75

school 28
sea 92
second 90

secretary 73

self employed

72
sell 138
send 170
September 76
serious 174
sex 174
sexy 174
shark 157
shave 170
she 26
shell 156
shirt 138
shoe 139

shop 29
shop owner 72

shopping 174

short 60, 61
shorts 138
short-sleeved
shirt 138
shoulder 124
show 169
shower 170

shrimp 157
siblings 155

silver 30
since 89
singer 73
single 59
sit 88
skin 124
skirt 138
sleep 92
sleepy 122
slow 90
small 58, 60



smoke 124

snack 108
snake 157
snooker 59
snorkel 92
soap 170
soap opera 169
sock 139
soda 174
soft 60
soldier 73
solid 58
son 154
sound 122
soup 174
sour 107
Spanish 41
speak 41

special 125
spicy papaya

salad 107
spicy, hot 107
spoon 108

spy 73
stamp 171
stand 88
star 171
stay 139
steak 174
steamed rice
106
sticky rice 106
still 58
stingy 61
stomach 124
story 43
strong 61
student 72
study 42
stupid 61
sugar 107
sugar apple 93
sun 171
Sunday 75
sweet 107
swim 92

Index

swimming pool

92
T
table 27
take 58

take a bath 170
take a picture93
take off 139

tall 60
task 72
tasteless 107
taxi 88
tea 108
teacher 72
tear 123
television 169
temple 29
Thai 40
Thai beer 58
Thaifood 106
Thai fried
noodles 107
Thailand 40

201



Index

than 60
Thank you 26
that 59, 108
that / that one27
them 26
there 29
they 26
thick 60
thief 74
thin 60
thing 168
think 108
think about 108
thirsty 106

this / this one 27
this evening 76
this month 77
this week 76
this year 77

thrifty 61
Thursday 75
ticket 89
tidy 168

202

tiger 157
time 89, 90
times 74
tip 174
tired 122
tissue 174
toe 124

together 42

tomorrow 76

tomorrow
evening 76

tomorrow night

76
tongue 123
tonight 76
too 59

too much 60
tooth 123
toothbrush 170
toothpaste 170

towel 169
train 88
travel 88

tricycle taxi 88

trip 42
trousers 138
true 59
t-shirt 138
Tuesday 75
tuk-tuk 88

turn off 169
turn on 169
two days ago 76

two weeks ago

77
type 125
U
umbrella 171
under 28

understand 108

university 28

until 74, 89
us 26
use 168
usually 92
\



van 88
vehicle 88
vendor 73
very 41
view 174
voice 122
W

wake up 92
walk 88
want 58

wanttodo 42
wardrobe 169
wash 170
wash hair 170
watch 42,92
water 58

watermelon 93

we 26
weak 61
wear 139
Wednesday 75
week 75

weekend 75

well 41

western food
106

what 27

what about 26

What time is it?
90
What's the

matter? 122

when 40, 89

where 29
which 59
white 30
who 40
whose 109
why 40
wide 61
widowed 59
wife 154
will 74
window 169
wine 174

with 43, 59

Index

woman 154
work 72
write 109
writer 73
Y
year 76
yellow 30
yes 28
yesterday 76
yesterday
evening 76
yet 58
you 26
young 60
younger brother
155
younger sibling
154
younger sister
155
Z
Zoo 155

203



Also by Thailand Redcat:

Thai Love Course



http://www.thailandredcat.com/learn-thai/thai-love-course/

	Foreword
	Pronunciation Guide
	Lesson 1
	Introducing Yourself
	Lesson 1 Vocabulary
	Lesson 1 Notes
	Lesson 1 Conversation
	Lesson 1 Sentences
	Lesson 1 Test
	Lesson 2
	Small Talk
	Lesson 2 Vocabulary
	Lesson 2 Notes
	Lesson 2 Conversation
	Lesson 2 Sentences
	Lesson 2 Test
	Lesson 3
	In the Bar
	Lesson 3 Vocabulary
	Lesson 3 Notes
	Lesson 3 Conversation
	Lesson 3 Sentences
	Lesson 3 Test
	Lesson 4
	At Work
	Lesson 4 Vocabulary
	Lesson 4 Notes
	Lesson 4 Conversation
	Lesson 4 Sentences
	Lesson 4 Test
	Lesson 5
	Going on a Trip
	Lesson 5 Vocabulary
	Lesson 5 Notes
	Lesson 5 Conversation
	Lesson 5 Sentences
	Lesson 5 Test
	Lesson 6 Food
	Lesson 6 Vocabulary
	Lesson 6 Notes
	Lesson 6 Conversation
	Lesson 6 Sentences
	Lesson 6 Test
	Lesson 7 Body Parts
	Lesson 7 Vocabulary
	Lesson 7 Notes
	Lesson 7 Conversation
	Lesson 7 Sentences
	Lesson 7 Test
	Lesson 8 Shopping
	Lesson 8 Vocabulary
	Lesson 8 Notes
	Lesson 8 Conversation
	Lesson 8 Sentences
	Lesson 8 Test
	Lesson 9 Family & Animals
	Lesson 9 Vocabulary
	Lesson 9 Notes
	Lesson 9 Conversation
	Lesson 9 Sentences
	Lesson 9 Test
	Lesson 10 At Home
	Lesson 10 Vocabulary
	Lesson 10 Notes
	Lesson 10 Conversation
	Lesson 10 Sentences
	Lesson 10 Test
	Solutions to Test Questions
	Index

